IN—Y Ty

DH 4 B981 PARTS BOOK
T TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TFHBERDPP NI

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER

ELEKTRONISCHE KNOPFLOCHNAHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POUR BOUTONNIERES A OEILLETS

MAQUINA DE HACER OJALES ELECTRONICA







Qb N

IN—Y Ty ZFRBICELT

COFZ, COXRDEMERROFAS N TV EHARIIEAR) ICLWE R T

WHEBDDERUEUTL = PPN FTOERTVBEI VDD DTT,

T,
H
CEBRBMR 1
CEMRERFERR L 5
CEEBAGR L 7
CRHRBAGR L 7
SHEEEIRAMR ...l 9
BB 11
CEVER 17
LAY B 21
TrvarT—UBEFE ..., 23
CTEEBRR L. 23
CCERNV-OSER L 25
A R i < - 29
ATV =Bk 29
RETHTEERR L 31
CHRBUBR 33
ARUTIBER o 35
CEREIVBMR 37
SHUBERHERBEMR ...l 37

HnJdOWZErRadonEyaw >

CORE, 199TESADF— F 2TV TERE b D TT,

BRETEL LICRIEES 256550 T,

HEATHAT 58RI, ____MWRTRLTEY T,

Wi — FHIATKE 2 o TV BBAR, AHIEBE—ERTIN— V)TBH~

R
Ul.avbta—-VEy 2 XEfR ... 39
V2. 2 b= Ky 72 ZA8E ... 41
V. ZBERR o 45
W. BERBMR ... 51
X, BB oo 53
Y. AHIEER 55
Z FBaBMR o 59
al. ftEEELY b .............. 63
a2, [TEEELy b ... 67
b. TBEEXY M ... 71
c. TREEEY b ..., 73
d. tBEEXY b ...l 77
ARRBIEBm—FER ...l 79
£ 1 81



A ol

W

H R g EHOQ=BEHUDOOQ

w WO "2

-3

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

ii

This book was prepared based on information available in August 1997.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line Pl

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts

list on page 79.
CONTENTS

. Machinebody ................ 1 Ul. Control box mechanism ....... 39
. Needle bar and thread take-up U2. Control box mechanism ....... 41

mechanism .....oveeenrenenss > V. Air pressure mechanism ...... 45
. Upper shaft mechanism ....... 7 W. Power supply equipment
. Zigzag mechanism ........... 7 mechanism .................. 51
. Needle bar rocking mechanism 9 X. Foot switch pedal mechanism .. 53
. Presser foot mechanism ...... 11 Y. Cloth control system mechanism 55
. Feed mechanism ............. 17 Z. AccesSOories .........ceeeunenn 59
. Cutter mechanism ........... 21 al. Attachmentset .............. 63
. Tension pulley mechanism .... 23 a2. Attachmentset .............. 67
. Lower shaft mechanism ....... 23 b. Attachmentset .............. 71
. Double chain stitch looper 25 c. Attachmentset .............. 73

mechanism ........oooeeeeent d. Attachmentset .............. 77
. Looper mechanism ........... 29 DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 79
- Spreader mechanism ......... 29 INDEX ..ooverenrennannannns 81
. Lubrication .................. 31
. Threading mechanism ........ 33
. Thread trimmer mechanism ... 35
. Upper thread trimmer

mechanism .................. 37
. Synchronizer ................ 37



2. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom August 1997.

3. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

4. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer E:::}

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
5. Dieses Zeichen  in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 79.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A, Maschinengehiuse ........... 1 Ul. Schaltkasten ................ 39
B. Nadelstange und U2. Schaltkasten ................ 41
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ... 5 ¢ yupgmck ... 45

C. Obere Welle ................. 7 W. Stromversorgung ............ 51
D. Zickzackvorrichtung ......... 7 X. FuBbetatigung ............... 53
E. Nadelstangenbetitigung ...... 9 Y. Stoffithrungsvorrichtung ... .. 55
F. Stoffdrtckerfuf .............. 11 Z.Zubehor ...........c........ 59
G. Transportvorrichtung ........ 17 al. Anbausatz ................... 63
H. Abschneidevorrichtung ....... 21 a2. Anbausatz ................... 67
J. Spannrolle .................. 23 b. Anbausatz ................... 71
K. Untere Welle ................ 23 c. Anbausatz ................... 73
L. Doppelkettenstichgreifer ..... 25 . Anbausatz ................... 77
M. Greifer .........ccevivvennn... 29 ZUBEHORLISTE ............ 79
N. Spreizvorrichtung ............ 29 VERZEICHNIS .. ..no..... ... 81
P. Schmierung ................. 31
Q. Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung ... 33
R. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung .. 35
S. Oberer Fadenabschneider .... 387
T. Synchronisator .............. 37

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Ndhmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer

wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

iii



Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Cemanuel a été fait d’apres les renseignements valables au mois de Aot 1997.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillél____1 .

. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous

référer a la liste de piéces annexe page 79.

TABLE DES MATIERES

>

. Corps de la machine

Ul.

Mécanisme du boitier de contréle 39

B. Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille U2. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle 41
et rele\feur defil ......... SR V. Mécanisme de la pression d’air . 45
C. Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur 7 W. Mécanisme de equipment en
D. Mécanisme de zigzag ......... 7 alimentation électrique ....... 51
E. Mécanisme de balancement de la X. Mécanisme de la pédale ....... 53
barre a aiguille .............. 9 Y. Mécanisme de la systéme de
F. Mécanisme de pied presseur ... 11 controledutissu ............. 55
G. Mécanisme de I'entrainement . 17 Z. Accessoires ............000.n. 59
H. Mécanisme de la coupe ........ 21 al. Jeud’accessoires ............. 63
J. Mécanisme de la poulie de a2. Jeud’accessoires ............. 67
BensIon .....eveiiiiniiennenn 23 b. Jeud’accessoires ............. 71
K. Mécanisme de I’arbre inférieur 23 , .
c. Jeud’accessoires ............. 73
L. Mécanisme du boucleur pour , .
point de chainette double ...... 25 d. Jeud’accessoires ............. 77
L . LISTE DES PIECES
M. Mécanisme des griffes ........ 29 ACCESSOIRES . . 79
N. Mécanisme de I’etendeur ...... 29 INDEX ..o 81
P. Lubrification ................ 31
Q. Mécanisme de I'enfilage ....... 33
R. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ....... 35
S. Mécanisme de la coupe-fil
supérieur ......... 0000000t 37
T. Synchronisateur ............. 37

iv



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las mdquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas).

. Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en agosto 1997.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteadaf::::] .

. De haber un simbolo % junto al “Parts No. (Ntamero de Pieza)”, habrs que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pagina 79.

INDICE
A. Cuerpode lam4quina ........ 1 Ul. Mecanismo de la caja de
) ] controles .................... 39
B. Mecanismo de la barra de aguja . .
ytirahilos ................... 5 U2. Mecanismo de la caja de
) ] ) controles .................... 41
C. Mecanismo del eje superior ... 7
. ) V. Mecanismo de la presién de aire 45
D. Mecanismo del zigzag ........ 7
. o el W. Mecanismo del equipo de
E. Mecanismo de oscilacién de la alimentacién de corriente ..... 51
barradeaguja ............... 9 X M . del pedal 53
F. Mecanismo de la prensa tela ... 11 - vecAnismodeipecal s........
. ) . Y. Mecanismo de la sistema de
G. Mecanismo de la alimentacién . 17 controldetela ................ 55
H. Mecanismo delacorta ........ 21 Z. Accesorios ...........o0uu.... 59
J. Mecanismo de la polea de al. Juegode fijacién ............. 63
tensién ............ .0l 23 o J de fiiaci 67
K. Mecanismo del eje inferior .... 23 ab. Juego de f?acfén ''''''''''' 71
L. Mecanismo del presilladora de - Juegoce 1‘!acf Bocrerreeeeeen
double cadeneta .............. 25 c. Juego de fijacién ............. 73
M. Mecanismo del presilladora ... 29 d. Juego de fijacién ............. 77
N. Mecanismo extendedor ....... 29 LISTA DE PIEZAS
.. ACCESORIAS ............... 79
P. Lubricacién .................. 31 INDICE 81
Q. Mecanismo del enhebrado .... 83 T rrrronrosccceccesces
R. Mecanismo de la cortadura de
hiros ..........ccoviiiiii... 35
S. Mecanismo de la recortadara de
orillos superior ............... 37
T. Sincronizador ................ 37



A . =45B34R / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méaquina

38 39 37 L S—63

y )

T 88T 5
@—93-3 | 0

48 47 48 <

w— g ]9
59 1S 44 45
75——@ o7
8 —S 61 7 55
57 £
(
56

118-981-050




A . £HBR / Machine body / Maschinengehéduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |[qv EL A1 NAME OF PARTS RVY
3 $35231000 17809 %> TOP COVER PACKING
4 062501202 |  4|+~awmsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 062500804 | 2|+ ~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8
7 $35229000 HEPEENPE D FACE PLATE PACKING
8 $35227009 1|~nrn~¢ BELT COVER (F)
9 $35228009 1|~ rHsc—R BELT COVER (R)
10 062501202 |  3|+~amsxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
11 $35226001 1Axnrpri—yyx BELT COVER SUPPORT
12 062400812 1|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
14 158827009 | 4|~y Fkg1ovi3>a BED BASE CUSHION (A)
15 $35225000 | 4|~xvrg14ovoas BED BASE CUSHION
17 $21728001 4|# s b 6x80 BOLT, M6X80
18 159458009 | 4|44y — ¢ RUBBER SHEET
19 115947001 PEE WASHER, PLAIN 6.35
20 025060332 | 4|es+#5x416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
22 021060102 | 4|+v r1> 36 NUT, 1 M6
23 $35203001 1h—4z142R COVER SUPPORT PLATE (R)
24 062400812 | 2|+~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
26 $35224001 HERE S 2 COVER SUPPORT PLATE (L)
27 062400812 | 2|>~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 047502242 | 8|zx7vu- K- aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
34 $35223101 1nuntryni- NEEDLE ROTATION COVER
35 018400832 | 4|7+ #x raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
37 $35222001 VP VEIPE ZIGZAG WINDOW COVER
38 $35221001 HESZE I SHOULDER SCREW, M4
39 107017002 1F 32982 WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
40 $35201000 1H2zx7Y GS SPRING
41 $35220101 sy 4T 14 GS SUPPORT PLATE
42 018501222 | 2|7+ %n r5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
43 028050242 | 2|/<x¥#zx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
44 $35219001 1lGsHH# TR GS SUPPORT PIN (R)
45 048080142 | 2lrx7v53%cs RETAINING RING, C8
47 $35218001 1les#HTEF GS SUPPORT PIN (F)
48 048080142 | 2|rx7vs3%cs RETAINING RING, C8
51 047502242 1HzRFYL T AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
52 154465001 1nr2zxvyr94zs3 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
53 114486002 1KV A15-241 OILER
54 062500812 | 2|>~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
55 $35217001 ersvi—94T5s HINGE LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
56 014060632 1|75k x6x67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
57 $35216001 HervsLii—v5o 99 HINGE LEVER SHAFT
58 014060632 1|75+ x6x67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
59 $35215001 1€y rn5- SET SCREW COLLAR
60 018061236 | 1|7+ %1 rexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
61 $17965001 1, Ty Lc— HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
62 $35214009 1Ay kg1 h18-53 BED BASE COVER ASSY
62-1 008300604 | 4|+ +35=z23x6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
62-2 021300206 | 4|2v2+v K3 NUT, 2 M3
62-3 025030232 | 4|eS#HzxFass WAGSHER, PLAIN M 3
63 $35212000 1e72yr5vys MAGNET CATCH
64 062300512 | 2{+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
66 $35211009 1lezhii-43 FRONT COVER ASSY
67 $35207001 2le~vs HINGE (B)
68 014060632 | 2|7+ h x6x67 # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
69 $35206201 171 H-H-F FINGER GUARD
70 $35221001 EPZE I SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 021400202 | 2|2va+vra NUT, 2 M4
75 150607009 | 2|F4at>328 RUBBER CAP, 32.8
118-981-050



. F4&BI{R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

38 39 37




A . TR / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [q7Y ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV
76 $35204001 1Ay FEL SR BED HINGE SPRING
77 062300512 | 4|+ ~a23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
78 $33899000 1|F-—NxvryFsz BALL CATCH ASSY
79 004300513 | 2|+#3523xs SCREW, FLAT M3X5
80 062300616 | 2|+ ~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
81 $35202000 1|v91Tvsa FREE BUSH
82 018082036 | 1|7+ rax20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
83 025080132 1le5¥%2>398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
88 107017002 | 2|+ /5324 Hx% WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
89 117936009 1|d6t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
90 158437009 | 2|34+>10 RUBBER CAP, 10
91 $32264009 | 2|F4at>115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
92 150756009 | 2|d4+>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
93 $37084001 1|71H-Fo3 EYE GUARD ASSY
93-1 $37085001 1FPLH-FrUYS 1893 EYE GUARD SET PLATE ASSY
93-2 153098000 1P1H-F EYE GUARD
93-3 100257010 | 2|>xxv357 SCREW, SM3.57
93-4 106129002 | 2|+ r357 NUT, SM3.57
95 062400812 1|+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
96 062500804 | 2|+~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8
118-981-050



B . §145-KXFERI{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo

___de labarra de aguia v tirahilos

67 65-2 3 3 ! 1
68 ié I
(3
~—
R
< R
]
19— | O /.L\
0 e =9
13
« O | 1]
59——@ : |
%’D X —-46' I : -
16 T@—IS | | —
| @ | | T
L@_IS' i i 152695453
~. | |\
rz———'%~ﬁ_@®:/ﬁ]/:‘ '
[23-1
SR s-r
)
B2 no | T
Bﬁ 30 ?ﬁiﬁ
i \\ 32 9\
‘ T @T@T
‘ 33

118-981-101




B . §H4& XFH{R / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism / Nadelstange und

Fadenabnahmevorrichtun
> 1a har

g/Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille et releveur de fil / Mecanismo

rahilas

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 535346001 IR SR s D S B RIVING ROD ASSY
2 $35339001 AV ANE & P DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
3 014060632 2{7F ~ x6x67 F = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
7 $35340001 17 rkvavreE DRIVING ROD PIN
8 $35337001 HAVE AL I WASS NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER
9 014060632 17+ b 26x67 4 32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
10 535338001 HAV2ESLIK=-22 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
1 014060632 2|75 b A6X6Y K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
12 $35335001 1Mevbtrs-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13 $35334001 HAVELERY/ NEEDLE BAR YORK
14 535333001 HAVE P& SN g2 NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK
15 $35332001 ARUELEE S NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16 018301236 2|7+ EN b 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
17 $35331101 AVE LR 8 NEEDLE BAR ASSY
18 140553102 1N7a=v%r2x27318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
19 $35148001 UAVE L EE YT NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
20 $37087001 HAVELFEF T L b2 B NEEDLE BAR BUSH PRESSER (B)
21 018402032 3|7+ # b ax2o0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X20
22 $35144001 HAVYE LS S 4 PT) NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK
23 537432001 UAVE PP VEE E X NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
23-1 018301632 1|7+ #0 b 3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
25 $35142001 1nVFESFav sy s NEEDLE BAR BLOCK ASSY
26 $35138001 PAVE R A NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR
27 153675001 2(7F kA 2%T437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
28 $35137001 2|NUEGHSF NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
29 $35136001 2(N)EYHALFIE NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING
30 535135001 HUNUEITLFAHYI 14 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE
31 062300616 2{F~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
32 $35134001 HAVE P E S & & - NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (A)
33 018501036 2|7+ HF N bSX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
35 535132101 1|7>E2 92 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
35-1 $35129001 1FrErhaansy THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER SHAFT
35-2 021500303 1|#v 3225 NUT, 3 M5
35-3 $35911101 1 Exrizxoy THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUARD
36 $35128001 t|l7rE44TY Y THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
37 014060632 2|7F+ FA6X6T K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
38 $23612001 1|ty bn5-o32 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
39 $35127001 1|7>Ern0a0 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER
40 535126001 17> Eritx THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
41 535078001 Wi<sxansr SPRING HOOK
42 $35125000 1|¥ 42520 BEARING 25/20
43 $35124000 NASZAIRTILT THRUST BEARING
44 $35123000 125229 9% THRUST WASHER
45 $35122000 U AVE A=A vk 3/ 3 NEEDLE BAR BLOCK FELT
46 $35121000 HUNUEITIN B NEEDLE BAR FELT
47 148294001 N7+ bxxT3579K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
52 541310001 1NVt rPoF1A THREAD GUIDE (A)
53 141514002 HUnysgo 2y SHOULDER SCREW
54 $35118001 HAVES 3 LIS TENSION SPRING
59 $35117001 HUNYESAZLUFY b NUT, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (V)
60 $35116001 UAVEDLEE VAR E PAES SPRING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
62 $35115001 VAVELEE AT S/ RING, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
63 $35114001 I AVE: K /i -} NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (B)
64 018400832 2|75 K baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
65-1 $17608009 1My rhrs5- SET SCREW COLLAR
65-2 014060622 2|7F b XX TEX6T K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
66 $35113001 1NNVESTOvshs - NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR
67 537088001 1NUKSH=F NEEDLE BAR GUARD
68 062300512 3[+~2a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
69 541251001 UAVER R F S ET Y NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE (A)

118-981-101



C. L#hR8{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur/
Mecanismo del eje superior

118-981-109
D . $1iRR8{% / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del
zigza

24 12 21 1 10 6 ] 4 3 26 1

9
gdm ®p._ (67 ®
=N

T

118-981-110



C. L#hRA{R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur /
Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE _ |q'TY EXxq NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $43710001 | 1|w75% UPPER SHAFT

2 072620260 | 2|%+ Y% % s6202vve2 BALL BEARING, 6202VVC2

3 $35247001 | 1|nusmx+ NEEDLE BAR GEAR

4 $23651001 | 2|73 ESexery » SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 §35246001 | 1|ruzuns ZIGZAG CAM

6 $23651001 [ 2|73 ESexek v SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 $35245001 | 1|w7vs17-us3 UPPER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY

8 $23651001 | 2|7#ESexeky # SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 076002450 [ 1|42 % <% 4600200 BALL BEARING, 6002DD

11 048150142 | 2|rx7v5a%Cs RETAINING RING, C15

12 $43708009 [ 1|7-us3 PULLEY ASSY

13 014060632 1|7+ b+ £6X67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

14 016061031 | 1|7 k #Y 6x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X 10

16 $35249001 | 1|25z ry#2 THRUST WASHER

17 048350242 | 1|rx77+ascas RETAINING RING, C35

18 $43711000 | 1|75 9H5— UPPER SHAFT COLLAR

20 151998000 | 1|~xPussnovy BEARING COLLAR

21 116920001 | 1[tsuso252ky>y THRUST RING

22 141276001 | 1|avso94 745 BALL BEARING CAP (S)

23 102843004 | 3|¥52v3s7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

118-981-109
D . §{=BAfk / Zigzag mechanism / Zickzackvorrichtung / Mécanisme de zigzag / Mecanismo del
zigzag
REF.NO. CODE [qTy B> X1 NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 $35264001 [ 1|nuzuzs=s ZIGZAG FORK

2 $35263101 | 1|nu7u7svssyIEe ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT PIN

3 021080306 1/>v +32a8 NUT, 3 M8

4 §35262001 [ 1|nuzuLinros ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY

5 $35260001 [ 1|¥>xme SHOULDER SCREW, M6

6 $35259001 U AVFUE AT E BF S STUD SCREW, ZIGZAG CRANK

7 155559001 | 1|es5v#% WASHER, PLAIN

9 021060102 | 2|+v r1226 NUT, 1 M6

10 $35258001 | 1|nuzuss>s ZIGZAG CRANK

11 018062022 1|7+ £ k6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

12 $35257000 | 1|s5>959x50 CRANK SHAFT BUSH

13 014060632 | 1|73 h x6x6% # 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

15 $35256001 | 1|nuzvamrssy ZIGZAG ROCK SHAFT

17 $35255001 | 1|nussFavevrsss NEEDLE POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY

18 $35252001 | 1|nuzuarsoes ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC PIN

19 148727001 |  1[zx~x—4—0s SPACER, 0.6

20 $35250001 1N zuns ZIGZAG LEVER

21 $35251001 | 1|+v re NUT, M6

22 $35332001 | 1|nussas NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

23 018301236 1|7+ #n F3x12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12

24 $37432001 | 1|nu#sTnvogsss NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY

24-1 $35143001 | 1|nuxsrovoas NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP

24-2 018301632 | 1|7+ #x1 k3x16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16

26 153596001 | 1[##2 WASHER

118-981-110



E. $148420HAI{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung / Mécanisme de
balancement de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

118-981-115



E. §t##EEIRI{R / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung / Mécanisme de
balancement de la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

-10-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoAAq NAME OF PARTS RM]
1-1 $35276001 1ME-2~x-2 MOTOR BASE
1-2 543285000 vz E—2RY 2 PULSE MOTOR (R) ASSY
1-3 018501422 4{ 73K b5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
1-4 025050232 HesH¥HrFags WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-5 $35283001 LU APE RS PR NEEDLE ROTATION PULLEY ASSY
1-6 014060632 2({7F b X6X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
2 018061622 4{ 7+ KN bexi6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
11 535291001 W73 7-Upy 3 TENSION PULLEY (D) ASSY
11-1 535284001 HWFrevarr-y TENSION PULLEY
11-2 076000800 112 =<7 74600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
11-3 048260242 2| AT7T7FA9C26 RETAINING RING, C26
11-4 535290001 1|F>o3r7-U95073 TENSION PULLEY ARM (D) ASSY
11-5 048100142 Hrx2273%¢10 RETAINING RING, C10
14 018400832 2({7+ £ b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
15 535296001 Mv—=2A1Fk9T973 DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY
16 072620180 1|2=2 24620122 BALL BEARING, 620122
17 535297000 MNe7oo17-yus s VERTICAL SHAFT (T) PULLEY (U) ASSY
18 018401636 1|7+ K +axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
23 535288001 1|Fryars-vyurz TENSION PULLEY (U) ASSY
23-1 535284001 1Wr>var7s-y TENSION PULLEY
23-2 076000800 1|# %<7 600022 BALL BEARING, 600022
23-3 048260242 1 rx77+3rC28 RETAINING RING, C26
23-4 535287001 Hr>oar7—-uu57uss TENSION PULLEY ARM (U) ASSY
23-5 048100142 1|kx7¥973amc10 RETAINING RING, C10
24 018400832 2|7+ #) b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8
31 535300000 1132 9x0bU TIMING BELT (U)
32 $35299000 1Ma1329A0 0D TIMING BELT (D)
33 076001850 Ha<v <% r600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
34 142627001 1|\¥Hx WASHER
35 535302001 Hevrn5— SET SCREW COLLAR
36 014060632 2|73 b X6X6T K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
50 543349000 1wz E~2F—-223-FR PULSE MOTOR CORD (R)
118-981-115



F. I B4R / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

<-02> 92 94 90 96
&—197 i/(
- 56
5 e
\p./»
o S
95— 102 3 T@—103
101
3. . 1 — -
<F T aiix—v

/ OPTION PARTS>

J

_

\ 3

15—

14—
N

~“//i::g; Go—15

118-981-201
-11-




F. EEFI Eﬁﬁi/Prisser foot melcganism/StoffdrﬁckerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /

104

<#* 7Y 3>)t—Y/0OPTION PARTS>
{537870000 [

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELxA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $34957001 1lES¥LohHLy 3 OPENING CONNECTING ROD (L) ASSY
1-1 $34965001 1oFrLi=FL=pL FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (R)
1-2 102630001 BAVE LN PP EE T = NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
1-3 109763002 1|¥H2 WASHER
1-4 048050342 1{h X7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
2 $34963001 1les%LLhRY 2 OPENING CONNECTING ROD (R) ASSY
2-1 $34964001 1|7 Lis—FL— PR FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (L)
2-2 102630001 AVE VT B 6Lk NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
2-3 109763002 IV ES WASHER
2-4 048050342 1| b XTE5 RETAINING RING, ES
3 $34966001 6|4 2TMma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
5 $35429001 1eS5 %1% OPENING SPRING
6 $34967001 25X pVItt 4 OPENING STOPPER PLATE
7 025040232 2|leS¥HxFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8 062400812 2|+ ~D04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
11 062301016 2|+~amM3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
12 $34968000 2|ZE—-FK+Y rM3 SPEED NUT, M3
13 $34970001 2lesxoy40vF OPENING CYLINDER ROD
14 $34969001 AP 1=VEI-P]: CYLINDER ROD PIN (B)
15 048030342 4| b XT7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 $35169001 2|1ESHSVLHHHT OPENING CYLINDER SUPPORT
17 062400812 4|+ ~14x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
19 028040242 4 xYHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
35 $35239001 2175 FLik=S% CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
36 $35240001 275> 91L18-8 CLAMP LEVER (B)
38 062501202 2|+ ~aM5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
39 $35303101 2|F YT Ky LIg— PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
40 062501202 2|+ ~aM5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
41 $35166001 B2 YU PT 1= VA PRESSER CYLINDER ROD
42 $35305001 AP PE VY% CYLINDER ROD PIN
43 048030342 4|+ 277€3 RETAINING RING, E3
44 $35304001 219570494 x CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT
45 014400532 2|7+ K 2axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 $35321001 3|17L=bHIFE142A PLATE GUIDE (A)
54 $35322001 1|FL=rH1 K148 PLATE GUIDE (B)
55 506696004 | 11|4#>3x<3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
57 $35324001 214> x¥ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
58 $36345000 25799 - WASHER, SPRING
62 $35327001 2S5 ) 4R Y OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER
63 017401415 2|H# baxia BOLT, M4X14
64 021400202 2012va+v s NUT, 2 M4
65 062400812 4|3+ ~204xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
67 $35328001 2|ESHAPMYVISTFI4 OPENING STOPPER PLATE
71 028040242 Q4l8xYHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
72 $35456001 2[1F YT ERF IR PRESSER SPRING
73 $35457001 111529 4L SPRING HOOK (L)
74 $35458001 1[/€x A 4R SPRING HOOK (R)
75 $37693001 1|7L=-brH1F14C PLATE GUIDE (C)
99 $37744001 1FAHToU 499193 SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
100 062400812 2|+~204xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
<-02>
56 $35323001 2|7L—- by PLATE PRESSER
90 $37714001 1FvaxyzoFo 44 SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
91 $37713001 1|&xyaxvrzoFr vy SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
92 048050142 2{+x7¥3%¢ RETAINING RING, C5
93 $37718000 1|kxyaxryzy s SUB PRESSER ARM
94 018401032 1|7+ %0 raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx10
95 $05356000 1|F224TA BUTTON PRESSER, A
96 508808001 UES Y FL ¥ STOPPER SCREW
97 021660102 1|+Y F1o2348 NUT, 1SM3.18
98 $37753001 1|&¥axyTERF IR SUB PRESSER SPRING
101 $37717001 EVEE R U P L E] SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY
102 $34922101 HEPZE AT SHOULDER SCREW, M4
103 021400202 12va+Y ra NUT, 2 M4

Usuﬁ{ Kl

CLOTH GUIDE, J

118-981-201



F. I A% /Presser foot mechanism/StoffdrickerfuB3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

98- ﬁ 81-2-10  81-2-8
| W£m9
f T’

81-2-1
>) | o2
812 :
== = I 81-2-14 ' :
| 1 2 - B | o
| iy | 181-275 g2 | g1-2-13
: ?%,M4qﬁ//f | “ |
r B - -
\____%‘L///Bl-z-g. | ] \| ||8| 2-15 ? |
8]-2—7|L \ | | l
T
% -
81-2-4  81-2-6

81-2-12

80-2-3—¢ 80-2-11-¢

so-z-z._44§E§>

80-2-11 80-2-8 80-2-10

|
@-2-16@ l/\ﬁz\\\\ - ’80-2-11 o
‘Q§?/>ﬂN'= ~ = @%i
g e SR
: ,4//| \
) R EAE

118-981-201




F. 8T B4R / Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuB /Mécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<L1 14-18mm>

80-2 $37756401 AT FL—-bPIRIVY Y2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R1) SET

80-2-2 $37644101 1[/v) 1 #LIR NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R)

80-2-4 $37754001 1R/ 4 ITRI CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1) b
<L2 18-22mm>

80-2 $37727401 t|AYTFL—-bIR2ZVY T 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R2) SET

80-2-2 $37646101 1{/"U 1 42L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)

80-2-4 $37690001 1R/ FHIRI2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2) %
<L3 22-26mm>

80-2 $37733401 14T FL— IRV 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R3) SET

80-2-2 537648101 1|/vYU 1 213R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R)

80-2-4 $37692001 1R/ #H4IRIL3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3)
<L4 26-30mm>

80-2 S$37757401 1A TTL—bIRAVSH Y 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R4) SET

80-2-2 $37650101 HAVEE IV NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R)

80-2-4 $37758001 1R/ A4 IR CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L4) P
80-2-1 $37729101 X/ AHYTTL—PFIRY 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE(J)(R)ASSY

80-2-1-1 $35316001 1pya<4yT14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

80-2-1-2 060020416 2|/81 > Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4

80-2-3 S06696004 2(452332<3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

80-2-5 $35236000 MEE R ¥ EXP BENDING WASHER, M3.2

80-2-6 $35235001 15Ty HTE CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

80-2-7 021300302 13234 k3 NUT, 3 M3

80-2-8 $35238001 W57 T998 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

80-2-9 062401016 2|+ ~248x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

80-2-10 $35237001 HWosLToFoo9 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

80-2-11 048050142 2| X7 ¥ y3a%cs RETAINING RING, C5

80-2-12 $35234201 175 FLic=R CLAMP LEVER (R)

80-2-13 018501236 17 F# I b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

80-2-14 $37695001 175> F7- 4R CLAMP ARM (R-))

80-2-15 014400532 2|7F UK 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5S

80-2-16 $35347000 1R/ #H1ER CLOTH GUIDE (R)

80-2-17 ___ | 535326001  1frxxym3s _____________| SCREW, M3.5_ __ |-
<L1 14-18mm>

81-2 $37731301 UER 2 VAR Y RV L E] CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1) SET

81-2-2 $37643101 IRVEEIRIA NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)

81-2-4 $37755001 HEPE RIS CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1) P
<L2 18-22mm>

81-2 $37728301 1|#4xTFL-bn2vey sz CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET

81-2-2 $37645101 11412 NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)

81-2-4 $37689001 1|2/ Fy T2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2) X
<L3 22-26mm>

81-2 $37735301 1Ay FL—- b3V o3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L3) SET

81-2-2 $37647101 IGVEE Ik NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)

81-2-4 $37691001 1|2/ 3913 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3) X
<L4 26-30mm>

81-2 $37732301 1|27 -riLavY 2 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET

81-2-2 $37649101 1{nV 1 2LaL NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L)

81-2-4 $37759001 1R/ Y ILIs CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4) X
81-2-1 $37730001 1AL - by 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L) ASSY

81-2-1-1 $35316001 1|poa<vyH4IT 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE

81-2-1-2 060020416 21/81 > Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4

81-2-3 506696004 2|453xT3%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

81-2-5 $35236000 1|75 ¥ Hx3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2

81-2-6 $35235001 17574 EL CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

81-2-7 021300302 1{3va+v 3 NUT, 3 M3

81-2-8 $37712001 WosoTTony CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

81-2-9 062401016 2|F~248x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

81-2-10 $37711001 1WoS5oToF09% CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

81-2-11 048050142 2| x7T93a%Ccs RETAINING RING, C5

81-2-12 $35233201 175 FLri—L CLAMP LEVER (L)

81-2-13 018501236 1{7FEI b5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

81-2-14 $37694001 1752 FP- 4L CLAMP ARM (L-J)

81-2-15 014400532 2|7+ K 28X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5

81-2-16 $35348000 1|74 KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)

81-2-17 $35326001 1{oxxTMm35 SCREW, M3.5

118-981-201




F. $#® T BA{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela

80-2-17—¢

: | .
80-2-2——%%3];2-16%§>€‘>R \\\\\\ggﬁ
.~ ‘ |

80-2-3—

.%

80-2-11 80-2-8 80-2-10

\80 -l—“
—80-2-Tgg 914 | :

| \.>\
TS

-15-

118-981-201




F . IBHR /Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

-16-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<l|5 28-32mm>
80-2 540830101 14T T L~FIRSVI Y 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R5) SET
80-2-2 540822001 1]/vU 1 2L5R NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(R)
80-2-4 $41483001 1|RX / FHIRILS CLOTH PRESSER, R-JL5
<L6 32-36mm>
80-2 $41489101 A4 TTL~bIR6VSIY 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R6) SET
80-2-2 $41479001 1771 1 2 L6R NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)
80-2-4 $41485001 1|R/ 4 IR-IL6 CLOTH PRESSER, R-JL6
<l7 36-40mm>
80-2 $41491101 1[#4TFL—FrR7IVH V3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R7) SET
80-2-2 541481001 LAY EE IV NEEDLE PLATE, L7R
80-2-4 $41487001 1R/ Y IR CLOTH PRESSER, R-JL7
80-2-1 540828001 1|XR/#9TFL—FIRY 3B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY, B
80-2-1-1 $35316001 1po2a=vH4xT14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
80-2-1-2 060020416 2|81 > FM2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4
80-2-3 506696004 2|52 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
80-2-5 $35236000 1|v5¥H2x3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
80-2-6 $35235001 1757 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
80-2-7 021300302 1352+v 3 NUT,3M3
80-2-8 $35238001 17575994 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
80-2-9 062401016 2|+ ~34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
80-2-10 $35237001 15T 7099 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
80-2-11 048050142 2|b X753 RETAINING RING, C5
80-2-12 $35234201 175> FLit=R CLAMP LEVER (R)
80-2-13 018501236 17+ #I p5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
80-2-14 540826001 125> 77— 4LR-J-B CLAMP ARM, R-J-B
80-2-15 014400532 2|17 F UK 248X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
80-2-16 $35347000 1R/ #H1ER CLOTH GUIDE (R)
80-2:17____ |$35326001 | 1lsxavwes | SCREW,M3.5___ ]
<L5 28-32mm>
81-2 540831101 1A T L~ biSvyr 73 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L5) SET
81-2-2 540823001 INAVE € 181N NEEDLE PLATE {L5)(L)
81-2-4 $41484001 1|R/ 4TS CLOTH PRESSER, R-JL5
<L6 32-36mm>
81-2 $41490101 1A TL~bri6Vy o 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L6) SET
81-2-2 $41480001 177V 1 2L6L NEEDLE PLATE (L6){L)
81-2-4 $41486001 1R/ AYILI6 CLOTH PRESSER, L-JL6
<L7 36-40mm>
81-2 $41492101 1FAYT T~ b7V 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L7) SET
81-2-2 $41482001 11U 14aL7L NEEDLE PLATE, L7L
81-2-4 $41488001 1R/ AH L7 CLOTH PRESSER, L-JL7
81-2-1 $35310001 1R/FH4TFL—-bLY 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY
81-2-1-1 $35316001 1|\noavyHvTc4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
81-2-1-2 060020416 2|/514 > FM2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4
81-2-3 506696004 2(45202T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
81-2-5 $35236000 1[5y H2x3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
81-2-6 $35235001 11757y CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
81-2-7 021300302 113>2+v b3 NUT,3 M3
81-2-8 $37712001 1Wor5>FSo0sy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
81-2-9 062401016 2|#~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
81-2-10 $37711001 95> Tv7259 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
81-2-11 048050142 2| b X75939C RETAINING RING, C5
81-2-12 $35233201 125> FLi—L CLAMP LEVER(L)
81-2-13 018501236 1|7+ % p5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
81-2-14 540827001 195> F7~A4L)-B CLAMP ARM, L-J-B
81-2-15 014400532 2|7+ 9K 34X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
81-2-16 $35348000 1R/ HTFL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
81-2-17 $35326001 1>x%x2Mm35 SCREW, M3.5
118-981-201



G .Y R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

118-981-202




G . & ') Bk / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

-18-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS R
1 534950109 e AR K FEED BAR
2 $35176001 HA2VH L HI—L FEED BRACKET COVER (L)
3 $35177001 HERAE RS AL FEED BRACKET COVER (R)
4 $29410001 12|45 32 Ma SCREW, FLAT M4
5 $43192000 HNWRE—2XT 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
5-1 $43193000 1{/VL X E—42103H7523 PULSE MOTOR 103H7523
6 018401622 4|7+ £k ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
8 025040132 4le5¥H3x a0, WASHER, PLAINS 4
9 S43717001 112 K9 ¥415.75 ACTUATING GEAR 15.75
10 014680622 2|7F b AZXTA37TFKS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1" $35181001 HUXF2USo95LY 3 X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L) ASSY
11-1 535180000 1NXA2 VT o4 X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L)
11-2 417526000 1erH352Y 19 SENSOR MAGNET9
12 535178001 2|1x5v 7 X-RACK
13 018501631 417+ KL F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
15 $35179000 1XF2 VT 794R X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (R)
16 535188001 2IYF 7 U TP F 1Ty Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT
17 014060632 4|7+ b A6X67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
18 $12004000 4i)=rJva LINEAR BUSH
19 502460001 8lkxT7¥93a%C19 RETAINING RING, C19
23 $35182001 1MXFO2UPLF1I9A X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (A)
24 018401636 417+ FI b+ ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
25 025040232 Ale5¥HxFaya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
26 $35183000 41)=7Fv a2 LINEAR BUSH 12
27 $35184001 d1avT99hbAqs BALL BEARING STOPPER
28 062300416 4|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
42 543719001 1lY+2Y~—-28 Y-FEED BASE (B)
43 018061622 4|7 F FI r6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
45 $43194000 1wz E-2Y53 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
45-1 $43193000 17¥W 2 E—%103H7523 PULSE MOTOR 103H7523
46 018401622 417+ K b ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
48 025040132 AleS>H¥Hx>aa WASHER, PLAIN S 4
49 543718001 112 Ey ¥ 25 DRIVING GEAR, 25
50 014760622 2|7+ b X% TUs595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
51 $35174001 1ly7-vu49xIL Y-PULLEY SUPPORT (L)
52 018501422 2|17 F+ %) ksxi1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
53 $27844101 1213297 -VA TIMING PULLEY, A
54 014770622 2|7+ P A X V635V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
55 $35186001 1NY7=-UssL Y-PULLEY SHAFT (L)
56 530138001 2|vroanRFPYL T8 MICRO BEARING, 8
57 048060342 2|+ X T7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
61 527844101 1Me13>97-)A TIMING PULLEY, A
62 014770622 2{7F b AXTV6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
63 $35189001 1ly7—UsoR Y-PULLEY SHAFT (R)
64 530138001 2|71 vaxFyY g MICRO BEARING, 8
65 048060342 1+ 27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
66 048160242 4 b X7 FF+3a9C16 RETAINING RING, C16
67 543720001 1|71 K¥+v4a0 IDLE GEAR, 40
68 014060632 2|7 b A6X67 K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
69 $10077100 1lyg1329~0 Y-TIMING BELT
70 $35190001 N \2 Y-SHAFT
71 502460001 2{hXx75939C19 RETAINING RING, C19
72 $12004000 21V=PFva LINEAR BUSH
73 $35184001 HERPZ LA EE BALL BEARING STOPPER
74 $35191001 12094 BALL BEARING
75 $12004000 1|W=rJFvsa LINEAR BUSH
76 $02460001 2l 278239019 RETAINING RING, C19
77 018061022 2|7F+ K b6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
78 028060242 22 H¥FHx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
118-981-202




G . 3% B{& / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién




G.:x'!) Bk / Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [q'Ty B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMY
79 $31568000 I AT PTEIY ] Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER
80 510078001 1fr~n b 2ax—4 TIMING BELT SPACER
81 $10079001 ST Y, BELT HOLDER
82 018680822 | 2|7+ # r437x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
83 018501631 1|7 % rsx16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
84 $35192001 1eryoxurass SENSOR PARTITION PLATE ASSY
84-1 $35193000 | 1| v xuv4 SENSOR PARTITION PLATE
84-2 128652001 1|= % %Y rRECIEW MAGNET REC16W
85 $35194001 1ysir ks Y-GUIDE SHAFT
86 012500536 | 2|7+E3Ssxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
87 $43749001 1|E-54+418 MOTOR SUPPORT, B
88 018061622 | 3|7+ #xn rexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
89 $35196100 | 2|7+ rkax+ IDLE GEAR
90 014060632 | 4|7+ xexev#2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
91 $35195001 1P rrxvssy IDLE GEAR SHAFT
92 076001800 | 2{2v> %= #60012z BALL BEARING, 600122
93 048280242 | 2|rxw7ramces RETAINING RING, C28
96 $35187001 XA 2 UPLF1528 X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (B)
97 014060632 | 2|7+ r xexe4#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
99 062300416 | 1|+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
100 018502022 | 1|7+ % rsx20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
101 148782001 1z~-¥ SPACER
150 $43347000 | 1[/snzxE-2F—42-FKx PULSE MOTOR CORD (X)
151 543348000 | 1|/ snzxE-23—223-FY PULSE MOTOR CORD (Y)

-20-

118-981-202



H.# v % —M{%/Cutter mechanism/Abschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la coupe /
Mecanismo de la corta

118-981-218
21-




H. 7 v # — Bk /Cutter mechanism/Abschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de la coupe /

Mecanismo de la corta

-22-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $35074101 1Hhya~-9573 CUTTER LEVER ASSY
1-1 $35075101 1hva—r5F CUTTER LEVER
1-2 $35076101 NP EEF RN & CUTTER CARTRIDGE PRESSER
1-3 $35077000 1|l=-Fro—-5ax258 NEEDLE ROLLER, M4X25.8
1-4 $35078001 1isxhsy ' SPRING HOOK
1-5 $35079000 1l=—FirO-353x118 NEEDLE ROLLER, M3X11.8
2 $35080001 Hhva-—5FTy CUTTER LEVER SHAFT
3 016061031 1|7+ b#HY 6x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
5 $35081001 21h Y 3=y FAHITRY CUTTER ARM SUPPORT SCREW
6 $35082001 2|32+ ks NUT,3M14
7 $35088001 1M oa LINK (A)
8 $35085001 1Hw>o2v49c LINK SHAFT (C)
9 014060632 1|73 b x6X6%7 7 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
10 $35087001 I UPE s LINK (C)
1" 535086001 VP T24] LINK SHAFT (B)
12 014060632 1|7+ b x6xX67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
13 $35083001 MUY EZE LINK SHAFT (A)
14 014060632 1|7+ b Aex67 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
15 $35084001 NP PE VAL CYLINDER ROD SHAFT
16 014060632 1|7+ b x6x6%7 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17 $35089001 1o)e4ayF CYLINDER ROD
18 $35090001 Hous a4z oy CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT
19 014060632 2|7F k A6X67 K X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
23 $35091001 1v=3x2IMs5 KNOB SCREW, M5
24 X tine<-— HAMMER
25 $35473201 1NAZRFHLIHo 3 KNIFE BRACKET SET
25-1 $35094201 1MAZRKE13 KNIFE BRACKET ASSY
25-2 $35097001 1Ixx7avsr4x KNIFE BLOCK PRESSER
25-3 018501622 1|7+ H N +5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
25-4 $35098000 117avsxbvisqe 4 BLOCK STOPPER PLATE
25-5 062300416 1 ~2aM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
26 018501222 2|7 F#I h5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
27 018062522 1|7+ # 1 b6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
34 $35437101 1| * x2.8X4.3-38 KNIFE, M2.8X4.3-38
39 $35099001 U PEEE DL B DS CUTTER SENSOR PARTITION PLATE
40 062400812 2|+ ~204axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
45 $35078001 1ixHhs SPRING HOOK
46 142642001 1Ny FoFavevyxes/Kx SPRING, EXTENSION
47 $35100001 1AXFALYHHT KNIFE ADJUST SUPPORT
48 062400812 1|+~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
51 $35101001 1| AZRFIAeY 2T KNIFE ADJUST SCREW
52 $35102001 1 ARKFTLT7LH1 KNIFE BRACKET GUIDE
53 018400832 3|7+ HI haxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
54 $35104001 AR TH 3 KNIFE PIPE ASSY
55 062400812 2|F~24axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
56 028040242 2152 ¥ Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-981-218



J. 7> 3> 77— 1) E{%/Tension pulley mechanism/Spannrolle / Mécanisme de la poulie de
tension / Mecanismo de la polea de tension

14 13 1-5 )

—

118-981-126
K. T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-981-305
23-




J. 7> 23> 77— 1) @& /Tension pulley mechanism/Spannrolle/ Mécanisme de la poulie de
tension /Mecanismo de la polea de tensién

REF.NO. CODE [q7y Erxq NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $35112001 tHr7r-vs3 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
1-1 $35431001 1T7-vy4T15823 TENSION PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
1-2 $35110001 1|7>vavr—y TENSION PULLEY
1-3 048280242 | 2|rx7P+3Yc2s RETAINING RING, C28
1-4 076001800 | 1|22 4600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
1-5 048120142 1|r2x752am02 RETAINING RING, C12
2 018081636 2|7+ #I F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
4 028080242 | 2|/tx¥#Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
5 $35108001 171 Kr57-1 IDLER PULLEY
6 076002800 | 2|27 4460022z BALL BEARING, 600222
7 048320242 | 2|+ x77F3amc32 RETAINING RING, C32
10 $35107001 1PLESF-ySy IDLER PULLEY SHAFT
1 116920001 2220392520y THRUST RING
12 014060632 1|74 b 26X69 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
13 $35106001 1RV K94 VS BED SUPPORT SHAFT
14 014060632 1{77 b x6X6% £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17 518707129 1{v~IL bM2 0 (M29) BELT, VM WHITE (M29)
18 518707137 1|vAuL M8 (M36) BELT, VM WHITE (M36)
118-981-126
K. T$hB31% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior
REF.NO. CODE__ [qTY Er AL NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 076003850 1|2 %Y %% 460032z BALL BEARING, 600322
2 048150142 1|rx97Y23%C15 RETAINING RING, C15
3 $35275000 12132 9AN 1665 TIMING BELT, 665
4 $35273001 1108959 h0899 CAM SHAFT
5 076202850 1|27 Y% 94620222 BALL BEARING, 620227
6 $35274001 1€y rH5- SET SCREW COLLAR
7 $23651001 2|PFES6x6%k Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $35272001 11285917 -U%3 LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY
9 $23651001 2|7+ ESex6H v 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 $35270001 PEPZE VA LOWER SHAFT CAM
11 $23651001 2|7 ES6x6k v 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 $35269001 HEPVEPraUr N TENSION PULLEY ASSY
12-1 $35268001 HEPPE-Pr e Y ENSION PULLEY ARM ASSY
12-2 $35265001 1l7>v37-y TENSION PULLEY
12-3 076001800 1|23 9994600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
12-4 048280242 | 2|rx77Fa™c28 RETAINING RING, C28
12-5 048120142 1,275 93amc12 RETAINING RING, C12
16 018502036 | 2|77 # r5x20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
17 025050232 | 2|eS5¥#HxFa%s WASHER, PLAINM 5

118-981-305




L. —E@IRL — /% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer /
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de

__double cadeneta

63 61
12 66 69

QLA@ %/lg o w
%

69 68

T T

<#7/3/ﬂ Vi
/ OPTION PARTS>

6-2—F 49-2—%

89-2—%

83 90 29 106 107 108

118-981-309




L. —HEIR/L — /\Bi{k / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer /

Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double/

Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta

-26-

REF.NO. CODE |q71y EoAd NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 534948101 Me—-z2FKaq LOOPER BASE
2 $35007000 1lv—27-yssz LOOPER PULLEY ASSY
3 062351615 1|#~235x16 SCREW, PAN M35X16
4 $35010001 ==y sy LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT
7 $37432001 1nUfsIaysdxs s NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP ASSY
7-1 535143001 1|hyEnTavsax NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP
7-2 018301632 1|7+ %0 +3x16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
9 $35053001 ESIY Py Sy SPREADER LINK SHAFT
10 $35011001 1 P ITESPTIT 3 LOOPER LINK CLAMP
11 062501202 1|+ ~aMmsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
12 $35012001 1is251 kP31 LS-SLIDE GUIDE
13 062300612 | 3|+~a3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
14 $35015001 Hu—n=-nyos LOOPER LINK
16 $35013001 v EPE P STUD SCREW, M4
17 $35016001 1278 -yo o441 SPREADER LINK BASE
18 062501202 1]+ ~aM5%12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
19 $35017001 1ECIY B YN SPREADER CAM LINK
20 $35018001 1havsons- CAM LINK COLLAR
21 $35014001 HEPE DI STUD SCREW, M4
22 $35019001 1|42 ma STUD SCREW, M4
23 $35020001 2|27 L8 -5% SPREADER SPRING
24 $35021000 | 2|x7L4—-nzPrr1 SPREADER SPRING GUIDE
25 $35022001 S Y A SPREADER DIFFERENTIAL CAM
26 $35023001 1stng—Kar LS-HOLDER BRACKET
27 014060832 1|7+ b X2 Tex8y % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X8
28 $35024101 1A d—h4TSy HOLDER SUPPORT SHAFT
29 $37696001 1|or 1 rPeF1c GIMP GUIDE (C-J)
30 060400516 1781 > K Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
31 $37726001 1|1 2ULIS—FH 1B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B)
32 062301016 1]+ ~aM3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
33 021300302 1352413 NUT, 3 M3
34 $35027001 1juf P& Uscx U-THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
35 $35028000 14y THEL3X16 DOWEL PIN, M3X16
36 $37723001 1|74 K9nB UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (B)
37 105288001 1]o 223238 SCREW, M2.38
38 $37720001 1|>814 491 LOWER THREAD PRESSER
39 060350616 1]/51 > K3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
42 $35030001 1|1 PoFq1514F THREAD GUIDE PIPE
43 $36660001 1|y sryyz NEEDLE GUARD SUPPORT
a4 062300612 | 2|+~2a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
45 $35410001 1|n—sR LOOPER (R)
46-1 $35411001 1|7 10— EYE LOOPER
47 $35032101 2|y 2% J26x55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
48 $35412001 1|27L4=R SPREADER (R)
49-1 $35413001 1a7L -1 SPREADER (L)
50 $35034001 1|27 8-2 YR SPREADER STOPPER (R)
51 $35033001 12FLd—2 pyisL SPREADER STOPPER (L)
52 $35032101 2|y xxv26x55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
53 $35035001 1|2 FLg—/ %R SPREADER SPRING (R)
54 $35036001 1|2FLa—rxL SPREADER SPRING (L)
56 $35037001 118xPer152 SPRING GUIDE SHAFT
57 021400202 1292%Y +a NUT, 2 M4
58 $35038001 IEN YL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
59 $35039000 1Lr rFUSESYT L-THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT
60 060300416 1]¢1 > K3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
61 $35040000 RSN NTIES P L-THREAD KAKE-UPSPRING GUIDE
62 $35018001 1paveons— CAM LINK COLLAR
63 062401416 1|+ ~24ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
64 $35041000 11 r49T14 THREAD SUPPORT PLATE
118-981-309




. —EIEJL — /Y[R / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double / Mecanismo del presilladora de

dauble cadeneta

<AFTarin=v
/ OPTION PARTS>

89-2—%

s6-2— 49-2—%

89 90 29

106 107 108

118-981-309




-28-

L. ZEEIR/V — /NE{R / Double chain stitch looper mechanism / Doppelkettenstichgreifer /
Mécanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double /
Mecanismo del presilladora de double cadeneta
REF.NO. CODE |qy B Adq NAME OF PARTS RM
65 $35043001 1L rAyT oo L-THREAD PRESSER BASE
66 $35042000 1L pA4z L-THREAD PRESSSER
67 $35044001 1Lr rFEas oKy L-TENSION STUD
68 154562001 1 7L7> a8 PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
69 155510001 11 rF395FY R TENSION NUT
70 144504001 21 rPFr195 THREAD GUIDE DISC
71 $35045001 UESZPLE STUD SCREW, M3
72 $35118001 AU rFas ik TENSION SPRING
73 $35046000 | 2|=-FKir>3x178 NEEDLE PIN, M3X17.8
75 $35048101 11 rznxLin- TENSION RELEASE LEVER
76 $35049001 e ransLi—-sy TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
77 025680132 | 2|eS5¥#x> 39437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
78 048030342 | 2|k x7e3 RETAINING RING, E3
79 $35050001 1h—ri=q rznx LOOPER TENSION RELEASE
80 $35051001 11 rIL2FaLY12 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
82 025350236 | 2|eSH¥HzxFam3s WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
83 062350516 | 2|+~235xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
89 $37752001 1120-F7L—p18 THROAT PLATE 1.8())
90 $35326001 IPZE PR SCREW, M3.5
92 $35057001 14 ranA L=z THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING
93 076003850 | 2|27 Y% 460032z BALL BEARING, 600322
94 014300832 1|73 % # 3 m3xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X8
95 $36659001 1|numsy NEEDLE GUARD (U)
96 018300532 1|7+ r3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
101 $37721001 IPZE AT Lt LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET
102 148407001 1|3arrr13vesL DOWEL PIN (L)
103 $37724001 1|ox2v238 SCREW, M2.38
104 $37725001 184 b9 TI0x LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING
105 021630102 1|#Y r12 22, NUT, 1 M2
106 $41252000 1oo1 29115 GIMP THREAD WORK CLAMP -
107 $35118001 VRS L PAL TENSION SPRING
108 159113001 1429318 SHOULDER SCREW , SM3.18
<*7 23> /%—"Y/OPTION PARTS >
< X% H /FORHEAVY >
46-2 $35471001 1|710—-s¢8 EYE LOOPER (B)
49-2 $35472001 1|27L5-18 SPREADER (LB)
<7 H V) 1§ K /FOR WIDE STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 $35392001 1|z0-+FL—-r18 THROAT PLATE (1.8)
89-2 $35391001 1|20~ FFL—b25 THROAT PLATE (2.5)
<#HH* )&\ / FOR NARROW STITCH WIDTH >
89-2 $38888001 1|20-+7L-to8 THROAT PLATE (0.8)
118-981-309



M. JL—/3—8{%/Looper mechanism/Greifer/ Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del
presilladora

118-981-306
N. X 7L 4 — 8% /Spreader mechanism/Spreizvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'etendeur /
Mecanismo extendedor

118-981-310



M. JL—/\—FB3fR/Looper mechanism/Greifer / Mécanisme des griffes / Mecanismo del

presilladora
REF.NO. CODE |qTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RMVY

1 $35066001 IO PY Y LOOPER LINK ASSY

1-1 $35067001 1Hw=r=yos LOOPER LINK

1-2 $35063001 1lv=rpaan LOOPER CAM ROLLER

1-3 $35064001 1lv=—sehnaoes LOOPER CAM ROLLER PIN

1-4 014060632 1|7k A6X69 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

2 $35065001 1h—st—yo44T54 LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT

6 $35062001 1w—sregrmaq LOOPER DRIVING PLATE

7 535061000 | 2|n—sxysHcx LOOPER LINK SPRING

8 $10439001 4| PF+EN b 3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3

9 028030242 | 4|/sx¥Hz23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

14 014060632 | 2[7F h A6X67 % 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

15 $23612001 ey rns-—22z SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

118-981-306
N. X 7L & —B3{R/Spreader mechanism /Spreizvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'etendeur /
Mecanismo extendedor
REF.NO. CODE [q7y Erxq NAME OF PARTS R

1 $35073001 1HRFLI—s kY L= SPREADER DRIVING LEVER

2 $35072101 127 Ld-Li—s2z SPREADER LEVER ASSY

2-1 $35071001 1| 2Fvd—naLri- SPREADER CAM LEVER

2-2 $35070101 1|27 L d-nuanrKs SPREADER CAM ROLLER PIN

2-3 $35069001 1|27L4-s42n0 SPREADER CAM ROLLER

3 062400812 | 2|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 025040232 | 2|eS¥#zFama WAGSHER, PLAIN M 4

5 $35068001 1[FXZTM35 SET SCREW, M3.5

6 021350106 1113+ k35 NUT, 1t M3.5

8 $35065001 ==y o44159 LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT

9 $23612001 1€vy+h5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

10 014060632 | 2|7+ k x6x67#%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-981-310

-30-




P . #&5miP AR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

118-981-350
-31-




P . 5 miERREAMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E A NAME OF PARTS RV
1 535003101 1HrrooyyIL WICK SUPPORT (L)
2 $35002000 U224 s 1% 12 WICK SUPPORT (L) FELT
3 $35001000 4171402 YNRY b NYLON RIVET
4 062350616 2|+~ 2M3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
5 $35000001 Tv—ret1044T LOOPER OIL SUPOORT
6 062400616 1|#~2amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
7 534999001 1,249 ID WICK SUPOORT (D)
8 062400616 1]|F~aMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 $34998001 1Neadhuhii- LOWER SHAFT CAM COVER
10 062400616 2|F~NIMAEXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
1 534997001 L) Al N B o e LOOPER WICK SUPPORT
12 062300416 1|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
13 534996001 1fv=27TbFHyT FELT SUPPORT
14 113006001 17z b FELT
15 $34995000 1|L=ZZTHbA FELT (A)
17 062300416 1|#~am3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
27 534986000 1HEZnFa-7F OILTUBE, L= 135
28 534985000 =% OILTUBE (L=90)
29 $34984000 1E=nFa-7 OIL TUBE (L = 150)
30 534983000 1E=nFa-7J OIL TUBE (L = 160)
31 $34982000 1lE=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, (L=70)
32 534981000 1|E=nF2-7F OILTUBE (L=50)
33 534980000 17Tt FELT
34 534979000 1|7ty s FELT ASSY
35 152948001 2] TRy rTF OIL WINDOW
36 117150001 2[a—-FH4H4ITH R CORD SUPPORT
37 062350616 2|F~N2M3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
38 534974000 2@V F7Iib ROD FELT
39 143196001 2T N=HTF OIL CAP
40 143196001 2|1F1N=HL T F OIL CAP
41 534973000 ey rF7Tik ROD FELT
42 534972000 1EznFa-7F OIL TUBE
43 $34971001 1N7icxy9x WICK SUPPORT
44 060300416 1]7¢4 > F3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
45 143196001 AT N=HVITF OIL CAP
46 $37173000 117 2 e%E3x3 WICK 3X3 (L=50)

-32-

118-981-350



Q. iM%/ Threading mechanism/Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de
I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado
1
_______ e —————————— 10 1.3 lAl 18 19 7.l0 212 21
g -2 — % | |
e Oy 0080, -
) L ‘ )
| v | O@06g;
l 1-3— (G C ’ O O R
A |
\\\ @@“ \(9)1% \ gg %
~ A o — !
< '\\\k?:: ~ g }_,J _ L ® 27
e, — — F o
0 %0 248 i L@ 1
40 41 42 43 ’ .

67 66 63 64 63

To<rigel

69
.o

§7-2-P |
& 68
/’
|
56
54 _?
A R &

-33-

118-981-401




@)

Q. > R/ Threading mechanism/Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de |'enfilage/Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 537874101 N ER S PV EPEE A UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-1 $34917001 1214 5230481 UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-2 $34918101 o214 R LIS=2 3 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-3 $34966001 L EPEA STUD SCREW, M4
1-4 $34922101 HEPZE VA STUD SCREW, M4
2 018401236 2({7+FN bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
7 062350616 1|+ ~2am3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
10 159220101 11 haAES PIN
1 145446001 2|11 FFAYLHS TENSION DISC
13 $34923001 o274 bFano®y UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD
18 159805001 11 bFaoySt4x TENSION DISC PRESSER
19 144103009 1A bFaAY 4544 T TENSION DISC PRESSER
20 159221001 U ERLEE 23T 3 TENSION SPRING
21 520682102 1A bFa9oF+Y e (3F)) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
22 $20681000 HFIAIIRRYIHFHZF WASHER
26 $34924001 1My714 b bYLIK=PLFo UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE
27 062350616 1|3~2am3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
29 062400812 2|#+~20axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
30 $35466001 EVEE AN T THREAD RETAINER
31 021060306 1322+ b6 NUT, 3 M6
32 150644009 A hPLF11%0TS THREAD GUIDE PIPE (S)
33 012400636 1|7+ ES5ax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
36 $43723001 LHPEE QAT = FIE i LOWER THREAD GUIDE PIPE (A)
37 062400612 2|F A~ MaX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 $34928001 11 rP518 THREAD GUIDE (B)
39 062400612 1|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40 $20698121 1]t bFamoHy TENSION STUD
a1 144504001 2|11 b PLFA4HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
42 154562001 HFLFoo32/(kB PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
43 155510001 N1 bFans+v i TENSION NUT
44 152889001 IEVE RSN T THREAD RETAINER
45 062670616 2|3 ~1357-420X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
52 $34934001 WortrPo 1543 GIMP THREAD GUIDE (S) ASSY
53 062400812 1|+~ 04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
54 $43732001 oot bPorqi1t17 GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE
55 $20696001 1N PoF 1181 THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
56 062400812 2] ~04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
57-2 $37697001 11 br7or11 GIMP THREAD GUIDE (J)
58 062400812 1|#~34xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
59 $35912001 1t br bR Y X150 THREADING DIAGRAM PLATE
60 144504001 2141 b PoF1HS THREAD GUIDE DISC
61 154562001 1|7LFo30(%8 PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)
62 155510001 1A rFa99+Y b TENSION NUT
63 $37745001 1ot ranstt4 GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE
64 $37749001 1o b A L B8R GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING
65 147236001 1NAxZ2bYYHHFan KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER
66 025040232 1leSH#HxFa94 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
67 062401212 1|+ ~a8x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
68 $37750001 1ot b bUPLF 1) GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)
69 062400812 2|+ ~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
70 $20696001 1A PoF 1181 THHT THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT

-34-

118-981-40




R. %)Y B{& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / Mécanisme de
coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

1-2—

5
e
1-1 143

<-02> -9 G 4
~

118-981-403



R. &)Y Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mé canisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

-36-

REF.NO. | CODE |q7y| ELAd NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02,-52 L1>
2 $37673101 | 1|1 ko aLir MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(R)
3 $37669101 | 1|1 Ko L1L MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)
4 $37665000 | 11 k4511 THREAD HANDLER L1
5 $37661001 | 1{4 K5 Kon 4L MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
<-02,-52 L2,L5>
2 $37674101 | 1|1 FonL2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)
3 $37670101 | 1|1 FoaLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
4 $37666000 | 1|1 r4st%L2 THREAD HANDLER L2
5 $37662001 | 1|1 k9ns k9 haL MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<-02,-52 L3,L6>
2 $37675101 | 1|4 KLk MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
3 $37671101 | 1|1 KoL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
4 $37667000 | 1] r 413 THREAD HANDLER L3
5 $37663001 | 1|1 F9ns k9haLs MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
<-02,-52 L4,L7>
2 $37676101 | 1|1 Ko Lar MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)
3 $37672101 | 1|1 FLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)
4 $37668000 | 1|1 r#/cxLa THREAD HANDLER L4
5 $37664001 | 1|1 Ko ns K9 aLs MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-1 $34914001 | 1|1 rxvusuae9zrs THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
1-2 018400832 [ 2|7+ % raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-3 $34913001 | 1|1 r*vsys sy THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW
6 $37660101 | 1|#>2vma SHOULDER SCREW , M4
7 021400202 | 1[222+v ra NUT, 2 M4
8 $37654000 | 1|+3¥#x WASHER , WAVE
9 $37655101 | 1|xzx44zv#z KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
10 141542001 | 2|#5x o318 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
11 $37656001 | 1|1 r%vysoLt—)s3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
12 $34881001 | 1|42z vma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
13 021400202 | 1[252+v ra NUT, 2 M4
14 $37820001 | 1|urso3e7L—tus LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
15 062400616 | 2|+~ maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
16 $37652001 | 1| FscxL SPRING (L)
17 $37653001 [ 1| FostxR SPRING (R)
18 062300416 |  2|+~aMm3xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
19 $34906000 | 1|1 rxusFasn THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
20 062260612 |  2(3~226x6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
21 $37659001 [ 1|1 r#yULs—r 5B THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
22 $21716001 | 1|%z> Ay FxTax10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10
23 $37858000 [ 1|=—- Kk E>axs NEEDLE PIN 4X8
25 004401003 [  2|+%5 % ax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10
28 153787001 | 2|3 xxv238 SCREW, M2.38
<-02>
24 $37700001 | 1|#¥T7L— U PRESSER PLATE (U)

118-981-403




S. E%t)Y) B3R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism / Oberer Fadenabschneider/Mécanisme
de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

118-981-409
T. $trF2H25R81% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

118-981-501



S. k%) BE{®R / Upper thread trimmer mechanism/Oberer Fadenabschneider / Mécanisme
de la coupe-fil supérieur / Mecanismo de la recortadara de orillos superior

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 535058001 A rxULIS=T THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT

2 $35059001 11 rxULIS= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

4 048050342 1|~ A7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

5 $35060001 1€y rhS5— SET SCREW COLLAR

6 014400432 1|75 %% 3 axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4

7 $35361001 11 rEYLIS=Nn= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER HAMMER

8 $35362001 BV EF YL P2 THREAD TRIMMER ADJUST SCREW

9 021350106 11229 k35 NUT, 1 M3.5

10 $35235001 1195799y CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

11 021300302 11322+ 13 NUT, 3 M3

12 $35364001 2| b X 2T ax26 SET SCREW, M4X26

13 021400202 2|23 ba NUT, 2 M4

15 018401032 2|7+ %0 raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

16 014060632 2|7F b x6X69 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

118-981-409
T. $t B H23REMR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

1 543707001 1ney 9T 1B NP SUPPORT BRACKET (B)

2 062401016 2|F~24ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

3 543351001 1l>v9097145 38 SYNCRONIZER ASSY (B)

3-1 $38073000 1Morovar1H¥5-—2 SYNCRONIZER CASE

3-2 228475000 1|y v 98 F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

3-3 $43352001 1|o>v0%80 9 38 SYNCRO-PCB ASSY

3-3-3-2 J00686001 1|4 —JvICDN6848 HOLE ICDN6848

4 062400612 2|+ ~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

5 $38080001 IRV PEP PR L NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY

6 $43747001 2lnuvasves s ss NEEDLE DOWN MAGNET ASSY (S)

7 062681412 3|+ ~2437-20x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

8 025680132 3lesyHxrsarnasy WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37

-38-

118-981-501



Utl. 3> kO—JLFK v 2 ZBE#&/Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

118-981-502



Uil. 3> bA—-IFKy 7 R/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la cajade controles
REF.NO. CODE |[q7y B Aq NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 $43299009 1|81y 2 243 981 BOX ASSY
1-1 $43300009 1|981F LKV 7R POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981
1-2 S43171009 HEZAVANWNY E & PCB SETTING PLATE
1-3 $43301009 1[981/52 07424 3 PANEL CAP ASSY, 981
1-4 149287000 1l#ra>95.7 CORD HOLDER, 7N
1-5 0A5300805 1]+ ~X¥% 23x8D8B SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X8
1-6 0A4300605 4| + F~XH¥7 33x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 $43356001 1R HHTr4 R CIRCUIT BOARD BASE PLATE
1-8 0A5400806 1]+ ~XH¥% 34x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
19 018061022 2|7+ # b 6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
1-10 028060246 218 H x2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-11 025060232 2(ES>HHxF1Y6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-12 $38094100 1IDC77PE—24 3 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-13 0A5403006 2|+ ~H¥ % 34X30DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-14 $43355000 1loc77>%-42807 3 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-15 0A5403006 4f + +~¥ 4 2 4X30D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-16 0A5400806 1| ++~44% 3 4ax8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-17 0A5401006 3{+~a3/{xESax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-20 516568000 12 %27 %3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-21 $43350000 1[€E—4a-F MOTOR CORD
1-22 $42260000 117 bswa— k4387 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-23 $38107100 1|ler¥3a745ra-F CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-24 $38108000 1ME—sFrH ra-FK MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-25 $38109100 1= bFoHyrra-F GATE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-26 $38110000 1|PERa-F PER HARNESS
1-27 $43304000 1|pcssa-k DC55 CORD
1-28 $43305000 1(7¢xa-§ PANEL CORD
1-29 $43306000 1|RPMDa - F RPMD CORD
1-30 $43307000 1{TYPEQ - F TYPE CORD
1-31 $11949000 1da7vya RUBBER BUSH
1-32 150592009 1|dat16 RUBBER CAP, 16
1-33 $43274000 17v £ 278-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-34 $43308000 1|7v 2782533 BUSH, TB-2533
1-35 $43275000 | 10|a- Ko 5> FWs2Ns CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-36 $43318000 5|7 5> FLwsss2.5sw CLAMP LWS852.5W
1-38 S00554000 | 22|%:K— h6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-39 $31760000 2|cks 5 >~ F26L CORD CLAMP, 26L
1-40 008400604 | 12]+ + 5>z a4axe SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
1-41 $43309000 1|FyTrrs FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-42 $37059001 1{pew—4 LABEL, PE
1-43 $37060001 1| P—2%-% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-44 228475000 21Y V718 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-50 $43173001 1|FoHr%03 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-50-7 $38200000 2[MOSFET2SK1938 MOS FET, 25K1938
1-50-8 232384001 1|s7 7 v /<Dsa3e2mA SURGE ABSORBER
1-50-9 $38201000 2|/51) 22 Vv148D471 VARISTOR
1-50-17 508030000 2|Gk 21— XSAFB FUSE, 5AFB
1-50-18 153242000 2l —-X6A FUSE, 6A
1-51 $43313001 LRVAE VI'E FAO% B3 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-52 $43316001 1iPMD* /¢ o 3 PMD CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-53 $43210001 1Er¥axievs CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-53-1 U38337000 | 10(FeT2s)350 TRANSISTOR, FET:25J350
1-53-2 U38338000 | 10|reET25K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K2202
1-53-3 $38155000 4|MOSFET25K 1306 MOS FET, 25K 1306
1-53-4 $38164000 6|MOSFET25K1937 MOSFET25K 1937
1-53-5 U32744000 2|DIPSWDS$708 DIP SWITCH:DSS5708
1-61 $43310000 1|PROM9B1E r ¥4 3 PROM 981 CONTROL ASSY
1-61-1 U85274000 1{LSIM5M27C101K15 LSI:M5M27C101K15
1-62 $43311000 1|PROMISIE—42 ¥ 3 PROM 981 MOTOR ASSY
1-62-1 $38143000 1|CMosLSI27¢512 CMOS LSI, 27C512
118-981-502

-40-



u2.

9> rO =K v 2 A&/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

5-3-1-10 3-3-1-12—F
5-3-1-11

-41-

118-981-502




u2. 3> rBA—JLFKR Yy I XEE/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du

boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-42-

REF.NO. CODE |qTy £ X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
<9817K v 7 2V 5 I A13 9 /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A1)>
<# > ¥ %200V,220V/THREE-PHASE 200V,220V >
5-1 44290009 [ 1[E-%2=vrarHxval MOTOR UNIT (A1)
5-1-1 $43291009 | 1[os1#v o2y H s 2 a1 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A1)
5-1-1-1 $43299009 [ 1|es1xv o243 BOX ASSY, 981
5-1-1-2 $38112001 | 1|7 7oswr za POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
5-1-1-10 $38123000 | 1|acNzx4 5% 3 AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY
5-1-2 $44758000 | 1j¥>Aqf3vsE—5 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<9817k v ¥ 2V %9 ¥ I B13 5 /JFOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B1)>
<% >V % 100V/SINGLE-PHASE 100V >
5-2 544292009 [ 1|E-52=v 2 xwe MOTOR UNIT (B1)
5-2-1 $43292009 | 1[9s1#v 225 181 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B1)
5-2-1-1 $43299009 | 1[es1£v o243 BOX ASSY, 981
5-2-1-2 $38114000 | 1|7 #>swo 38 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B
5-2-1-10 $38124000 | 1|~ s k5282 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
5-2-1-11 018061022 | 4|7 # k6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10
5-2-1-12 028060246 | 4|/<x¥Hiz26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-2-1-13 025060232 [ 4|es¥#xF1v6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-2-2 44758000 | 1|¥>Af3vyE—4 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<9817K v 7 2V %~ 3 C13 % /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C1)>
<# > Y % 415V/THREE-PHASE 415V >
5-3 $44294009 | 1|E-s2=vrarxyc MOTOR UNIT (C1)
5-3-1 $43293009 | 1]emiFvszvmsci POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C1)
5-3-1-1 $43299009 | 1|es1#v o243 BOX ASSY, 981
5-3-1-2 $38117000 | 17> #>sws 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-3-1-10 $38127000 | 1|ar#mrr52css CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
5-3-1-11 018061022 | 4|7 +#x rex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10
5-3-1-12 028060246 |  4|/<x+ 4326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-3-1-13 025060232 | 4|es# #2726 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-3-2 $44758000 | 1|¥ Ac3vyE—4% TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<9817K v ¥ 2V % ¥ 2€23 % /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C2)>
<4 > ¥ ) 380V/THREE-PHASE 380V >
5-3 $44295009 | 1|E-s2=virarEYC MOTOR UNIT (C2)
5-3-1 $43294009 | 1|es1#v o zvmY 2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C2)
5-3-1-1 $43299009 | 1|981#v 527 3 BOX ASSY, 981
5-3-1-2 $38117000 | 1|7>#>swo 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-3-1-10 $38127000 | 1|As#H> b5 ey CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
5-3-1-11 018061022 | 4|7+ % rexio BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5-3-1-12 028060246 | 4[/<x¥ #3226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-3-1-13 025060232 | 4le5¥#HxF2v6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-3-2 $44758000 | 1|t>Ac3veE—3 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<9817K v ¥ 2V 57 3 A23 *J /FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A2) >
<4 > Y % 220V/SINGLE-PHASE 220V >
5-5 $44291009 | 1|E—%2=v FarK9aA2 MOTOR UNIT (A2)
5-5-1 $43295009 | 1|os1#y s 2um s zaA2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(A2)
5-5-1-1 $43299009 | 1[ss1#v o x4 3 BOX ASSY, 981
5-5-1-2 $38112002 | 1|7 #>swo 3A POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
5-5-1-10 $38123000 | 1{acna%245743 AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY
5-5-2 $44758000 | 1|toAc3veE—3 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR

118-981-502



u2.

a> A —JLEK w2 ZBR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contrdéle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

3-3-1-13—>
5-3-1-10 9-3-1-12—F
5-3-1-11

118-981-502

-43-



U2. 3> brB—-/LKy 7 MR/ Control box mechanism/Schaltkasten / Mécanisme du
boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RM
<9817K v 7 XV 7Y 3B23 7/FORPOWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B2) >
<42 Y )110V/SINGLE-PHASE 110V >
5-8 544293009 1|£-22=v rarf9B2 MOTOR UNIT (B2)
5-8-1 $43298009 1{981K Y2 x2v %4 382 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(B2)
5-8-1-1 $43299009 1|81y o2 x4 3 BOX ASSY, 981
5-8-1-2 $38117002 17> 5o swy ac POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-8-1-10 $38124000 1lAvas bS5 2873 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
5-8-1-11 018061022 | 4lr7+#x rex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5-8-1-12 028060246 | 4|/<x¥ % %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-8-1-13 025060232 | 4|eS>¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-8-2 $44758000 1ErA13vnE—2% TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
<9817Ky ¥ 2 7% 2C33 J/FOR POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C3)>
< 4> Y 7240V/SINGLE-PHASE 240V >
5-9 $44296009 1[E-s2=y rar®yc3 MOTOR UNIT (C3)
5-9-1 543286009 1|981Kv 2 2vm o 3c3 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, 981(C3)
5-9-1-1 $43299009 1{981FY 224 3 BOX ASSY, 981
5-9-1-2 $38117002 1|7 #rswy 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
5-9-1-10 $38127000 1[Avhe bS5 2rCY 2 CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
5-9-1-11 018061022 | 4|7+ % rex10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5-9-1-12 028060246 1/ 2 ¥ Hx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5-9-1-13 025060232 | 4|le5¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5-9-2 $44758000 1|€LAT3UnE—2 TOTALLY ENCLOSED 3-PHASE MOTOR
118-981-502



. Z2EM{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d"air / Mecanismo
de la presion de aire

zs_C/N <EIAA / FOR DOMESTIC >
TR ,(“—/
(S

118-981-514

-45-




V. EJERS% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo de la presién de aire

REF.NO. CODE a7y ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $35349101 1[> V> 410x159 3 CYLINDER 10X 15 ASSY
1-1 $12150000 2|k — 2T NKM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
1-2 $34925101 1 barxrvy L 444x THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SUPPORT
1-3 $35351001 PV PE 1" VA CYLINDER ROD
3 $35305001 1|40V kEY CYLINDER ROD PIN
4 048030342 2|k A TE3 RETAINING RING, E3
5 $10243000 1|#10>75 > FNK-3N CORD HOLDER (NK-3N)
6 062400812 1|+~204axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
7 $35350000 2120 416X10 CYLINDER 16X10
8 $44530000 1> 516X1597 3A CYLINDER 16X15 ASSY (A)
8-1 $12150000 2|k — XTIV EM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
9 $43772000 11210 416X307 38 CYLINDER 16X30 (B) ASSY
9-1 $12150000 1|k — XTI HEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
9-2 $43357000 1|>20FFEL4a~-F LOWER OFF SENSOR CORD
9-3 $11433000 1|k—2=YFNams HOSE NIPPLE (4Mm5)
10 $43731001 1>V 410x157 3 CYLINDER 10X15 ASSY
10-1 $12150000 2|F—~ AT WHEM-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
10-3 $35351001 1PV PE (s DAY CYLINDER ROD
10-4 $34916001 PP L & CYLINDER SUPPORT
12 $35305001 1|40y res CYLINDER ROD PIN
13 048030342 2|k A TE3 RETAINING RING, E3
14 $35360000 120> 463X100%7 3 CYLINDER 63X 100 ASSY
14-1 $35426000 2|T)HE10-4 ELBOW 10-4
15 $35417000 1]T 7—%—210x6.5-11(L= 1100) | AIR TUBE 10X6.5-11 (L= 1100)
16 $35909000 1|z 7—~+—210x6.5-18 (L= 1100) | AIR TUBE 10X6.5-18 (L= 1100)
17 $35367000 1[T7—-%k—-24ax25-9 (L=1130) [AIR TUBE 4X2.5X-9 (L= 1130)
18 $35368000 1T 7—%k—24ax25-10(L=1090) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-10 (L= 1090)
19 $35369000 1|z 7—-4—24x25-7 (L=1150) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-7 (L= 1150)
20 $35370000 1|T7—-#%—24x2.5-8 (L=1100) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-8 (L = 1100)
21 $35371000 1|T7—%k—24x25-14(L=1370) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14 (L= 1370)
22 $35372000 1|T7—#%—24x2.5-17(L=1595) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-17 (L = 1595)
24 $35374000 1|7 —~%~24x25-1 (L=100) AlR TUBE 4X2.5-1 (L= 100)
25 $35375000 1|T7—-*—24x25-12(L=360) |AIRTUBE 4X2.5-12 (L =360)
26 $35376000 1|T7—-%—-24x25-13(L=320) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13 (L = 320)
27 $35377100 1|T7—-%k—24x2.5-3 (L=1405) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-3 (L = 1405)
28 $35378100 1| 7—%—2ax25-a4 (L=1355) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-4 (L = 1355)
29 $35398100 1|z 7—+—24x25-5 (L=1440) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-5 (L= 1440)
30 $35399100 1|z 7—-%—24ax25-6 (L=1490) |AIR TUBE 4X2.5-6 (L = 1490)
31 $44531000 1>V 416x157 38 CYLINDER ASSY 16X15 ASSY (B)
31-1 $44532000 2|/ Kk—-2A=Y TNy 3 TUBE NIPPLE ASSY
31-1-1 $44532000 1|la=nK~-40F—- UNIVERSAL T-JOINT
31-1-2 S$11433000 2|k —-2=vFrams TUBE NIPPLE 4M5
32 $12104000 1|l2=*>714 UNION-Y 4
34 158581000 2(a—- Kk #24 CORD HOLDER (24N)
35 032422003 2|+ IETZ 2T4.1%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
36 $11817000 1(2 5> FNK-18N CLAMP NK-18N
37 062400816 1|+~204axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
38 S04557000 7)/¢> % 1PLTIM BAND PLTIM
39 340400001 dla=g 1K R BEAD BAND
40 152969001 1a-FyHyITHhR CORD SUPPORT
41 062350616 1|+ ~am35x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
44 $35460000 2|z2Fa> SPEED CONTROLLER
45 $13955000 21T P<75 AIRBOLSTER
55 $37863000 1T 7~k—2R4x2.5-3) AlIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
56 $37864000 1|T 77—k~ R48X2.5-4) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L = 100)
57 $12104000 2|a=#4>714 UNION-Y 4
58 $40677000 1T 7—%—~248x25-22 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-22
59 $40676000 1[7¢— F T HEMSALNG VALVE ELBOW M5ALN4
60 511816000 2|75 > FNK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N

-46-

118-981-514




V . Z2[ERS{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo
de la presion de aire

. { /N <EMA / FOR DOMESTIC >
NSSSNV

118-981-514
-47-




V. ZERR / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck /
Mé&canisme de la pression d’air / Mecanismo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAg NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02>
50 S$37737001 1>V 410X15)%7 2 CYLINDER
50-1 $12150000 2|H — XTI HEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4)
50-2 $35351-001 IV PZ =P CYLINDER ROD
50-3 $37866-000 1loveEZREY CLEVIS PIN
51 $35305001 1oy anvrre CYLINDER ROD PIN
52 048030342 2]k XT7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
53 $37738000 1|7 -k —Rx4x2.5-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20 (L = 1350)
54 $37739000 1T 7~k —x48x2.5-21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 1400)
<EA A /FOR DOMESTIC>
46 $43344000 1< 7a-ks3 VALVE CORD ASSY
47 $43769000 1|7 -k — 210X6.5-15 AIR TUBE 10x6.5-15
48 $43770000 1|7 —%—210X6.5-16 AIR TUBE 10x6.5-16

-48-

118-981-51¢

}



V . ZZ[ER{R / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo
de la presidon de aire

—
T
42-3

___
i ~N
T TN
3
—— D]
0r g
e |
< |

-3\42
be=<
4:@-8

42-3
iﬂﬂ“‘

-3-ly
AN
.

118-981-514



V. Z2[ER3k / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d'air / Mecanismo
de la presién de aire

-50-

REF.NO CODE Q'TY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RM]
42-1 $35389001 Nzp-—az=yvrsys AIR UNIT ASSY
42-1-1 $35386000 1|FRIZY + o 3 (FR) UNIT ASSY
42-1-1-1 540628000 1#E =714 BALL VALVE, 1/4
42-1-1-2 540629000 MNsva=vrn BARREL NIPPLE
42-1-1-3 $40630000 MN=v7r NIPPLE
42-1-2 $35382000 114 118—4 DIVERTER
42-1-3 $35395000 1{L¥2L~4%Rs5 REGULATOR (R55)
42-1-4 $35423000 1|lazx74210-38 CONNECTOR 10-3/8
42-1-5 $35424000 1|z w#10-1/8 ELBOW 10-1/4
42-1-6 $35425001 1NTP-a=vbrbr)YH5 14 AIR UNIT SET PLATE
42-2 031553202 2|7 NEY 2 T5.5X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
42-3 S44213001 1snra=virssz VALVE UNIT ASSY, 5
42-3-1 544214000 I PP TAV X3 B3 SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY, 5
42-3-1-1 $43683001 2|F>onng SOLENOID VALVE
42-3-1-2 $44223000 3|1FLIRLT SOLENOID VALVE
42-3-1-3 $44224000 1 x 10T IH10R-01ML ELBOW 10R-01ML
42-3-1-4 $23880000 21T 7-275- AIR MUFFLER
42-3-1-5 544225000 3|75 YR8 PLUG R1/8
42-3-1-6 $44226000 175 7RrpP-a PLUG RpP-4
42-3-2 062403512 2|#+~a4x3s SCREW, PAN M4X35
42-3-3 028040246 2|/ ¥ H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42-3-4 $44215000 1NFronrr 3 AIR VALVE ASSY
42-3-4-1 544216000 1|7 > ¥ X RCS2408 AIR VALVE Rrcs2408
42-3-4-2 $44228000 31v ¥53109-10 JOINT, 3109-10
42-3-4-3 $44229000 1x7275sL-2 AIR MAFLER, SL-2
42-3-4-4 $44217000 HZxaY ISV TETO2 VALVE €102
42-3-4-5 $44218000 1Y ¥ 5 1/8X1/8-M5 JOINT, 1/4x1/4-M5
42-3-4-6 $44230000 11V ¥573199-4 JOINT, 3199-4
42-3-5 062403512 2|#~204ax3s5 SCREW, PAN M4X35
42-3-6 028040246 218k ¥H x2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
42-3-7 026040136 2|5y HxaHgs WASHER, PLAINS 4
42-3-8 026040136 2(e>¥Hxa%424a WASHER, PLAINS 4
42-3-9 S44219001 T rYyra1a VALVE SET PLATE
42-4 031553202 2|7IET7 X T55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
42-5 543769000 1| 7 -k — 210X6.5-15 AIR TUBE 10x6.5-15
42-6 $43770000 1|7 -4k —X10X6.5-16 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-16
42-7 $43344000 1rinza-rss3 VALVE CORD ASSY

118-981-514



wW. ik SBIi% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I’'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de
corriente




wW. EEMABEIR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / Mécanisme de
I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de
corrianto
REF.NO. CODE  [qQTY 2o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 543320001 TIxtr¥738 X-SENSOR ASSY (B)
1-1 543321000 | 1|XORGa— K% % XORG CORD ASSY
1-1-1 $43322000 | 1|xorGa—F XORG CORD
1-2 $35185101 | 1|xe>4bUvsrv2 X-SENSOR SET PLATE
1-3 $10856001 1[+45xv2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2 $43323001 1|ye>44 38 Y-SENSOR ASSY (B)
2-1 $43324000 | 1|YorRGa-FK YORG CORD
2-2 $10856001 | 1]+¥5xY2xs SCREW, FLAT M2X8
2-3 $35164001 | 1|ye>4rUvsr14 Y-SENSOR SET PLATE
3 062400812 | 2|#~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 025040234 | 2|eS¥ #2514 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
5 $43325001 1R 38 R-SENSOR ASSY
5-1 543326000 1|RORGO—-F ¥ 3 RORG CORD ASSY
5-1-1 $35154000 | 1|rt> R-SENSOR
5-2 $35298001 1RE>H PUYF 15 R-SENSOR SET PLATE
5-3 510856001 1+435%xv2x8 SCREW, FLAT M2X8
5-4 504557000 1€ 2 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
6 543328000 | 1|Pr € swa-Fku3 SAFETY SWITCH CORD ASSY
6-1 $43329000 1|7 ¥rswa-F SAFETY SWITCH CORD
6-1-1 $10546000 | 1[z<vFpamva-5 SWITCH (D2MV) ROLLER
7 025030232 | 2|eS¥#HxFam3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
8 062301606 | 2[~a3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16
9 021300206 | 2[2v23v 3 NUT, 2 M3
10 028030243 282 ¥ H k23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14 543330001 1hva—-to4-238 CUTTER SENSOR ASSY (B)
14-1 $43331000 Hhve—tr¥a-FKs3 CUTTER SENSOR CORD ASSY
14-1-1 $43332000 | 1[nrvs—-tr4a-F CUTTER SENSOR CORD
14-2 $35162001 t[hvs—t>4-rUvsr1s  |CUTTERSENSORSET PLATE
14-3 062300806 2|7 ~203x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
14-4 028030243 | 2[/Sx¥#H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
14-5 $04557000 [ 1[/s> 2 1pLTIM BAND, PLTIM
15 062400812 | 2|+ ~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
16-1 $43333000 1]eEMsw & EMSW ASSY
17-1 $35165009 | 1[x1vFn/c— SWITCH COVER
18 062400812 | 2{+~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
21-1 511816000 3|73~ FNK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N
22 062400812 | 3|+~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
23 $10243000 | 2|+1O>% 5> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
25 $10243000 | 2|+v1D>% 35> FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 511816000 2|75 > 7NK-2N CLAMP, NK-2N
28 $10243000 1|F18>9 352 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
29 552907000 [ 2[a-rHas#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
30 062400812 | 6|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
31 062400812 | 3|3 ~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
32 025040232 | 2|eS¥y#HxFaa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
33 062400812 | 2[+~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
34 025040232 | 2|eS¥#HzxFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4
42 062401212 |  1|+~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
43 X 1{yaon-%2 HARNESS
44 $04557000 | 2|/x> % 1pPLTIM BAND, PLTIM
50 052400606 1|F~axESaxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
51 $44287000 | 4|7—2+>1050 EARTH WIRE (1050)
52 543358000 ey Famsyrsa-F SENSOR CONNECTING CORD
53 545043009 LELRE ¥ & 8% 2V L SELECT SWITCH SET
53-1 S44551009 | 1|#UHIRTvFo2 SELECT SWITCH ASSY
53-1-1 $38051000 | 1]op%/s> 4 3 OP PCB ASSY
53-1-2 $44944000 | 1|Uutvy bR1yFs 2 RESET SWITCH ASSY
53-1-3 544943000 | 1|%*UHIRfvyFa-k SELECT SWITCH CORD
53-2 164348001 1|PEZ ¥ O 200X300 PE BAG
53-3 060400816 | 1/¢1> Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
118-981-515

-52-



X . B4R / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

118-981-651



X . B&4RRE{R / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale /
Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02>
1 543346001 1|7EbRITYFY 38 HAND START SWITCH ASSY(B)
1-1 $39913001 1121y FrYYHT4 SWITCH SET PLATE
1-2 $39914001 1AL YFLIt=-IX SPRING, SWITCH LEVER
1-3-1 543345000 1[FF MRV FB HAND SWITCH (B)
1-4 $39910001 X1 FHI= SWITCH COVER
1-5 $39911001 121 YFLIK—L SWITCH LEVER, L
1-6 $39912001 1[R1YFLIS=R SWITCH LEVER, R
1-7 $34922101 14> xoma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-8 $34966001 214> %xMa SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-9 021400202 3123+ ra NUT, 2 M4
1-10 146124001 2| x%xv238 SCREW, SM2.38
1-11 060300616 2[/¢1 > F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
1-12 $04557000 17522 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
1-13 060400816 2|/51 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
<-52>
2 $42838001 1H2L 27 b2sw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2
2-1 $38166000 2|17V pRENT A FOOT PEDAL STAND
2-2 542867001 1172144314 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
2-3 004400803 41+ 9532 Vaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
2-4 $38170001 2|7V FARAIIR FOOT PEDAL SPRING
2-5 $38029000 212L 27 PSWN—-RX RT3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 $38030000 227V PSWNA—X R 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-5-2 $36260000 2|1R 1Y FVXEL K2 SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
2-6 062301205 4|+ ~03xX12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
2-7 228475000 | 10|4 v v 25> K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
2-8 $38174000 2|7V rREN FOOT PEDAL
2-9 $38175001 2|4k T14 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-10 $38176001 2121 YFAH T2 SPRING, SWITCH PRESSER
2-11 002300403 4| +F+~23Xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
2-12 028030246 Q| x ¥ H 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-13 025030236 AlESH¥HEFaY3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
2-14 $38177001 2|7V bRELTY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
2-15 048050346 4|k ATES RETAINING RING, ES
2-16 052400606 2|F~0/Xx ES5ax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-17 117936001 12|d4+>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
2-18 $38180000 1132721721691 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
2-19 $38060000 1[ax752%+vY 718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
2-20 $38059000 2|7 0xY FNG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F

-54-

118-981-651



Y . % &I4E4% / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |a
systéme de contréle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

1-15-3 12—
¥ D -
i FN 1-22_% l | 1-23 -1 : %—1-5-2
| 19— I$ —1-23 %_
1-5-1
o (RIS S
11— & - .
o, T .
o e T, 5
@_ RS \%\ 1-21 ¢ 15
1-3———@\@ y . % ~_ 1

™~

118-981-516




Y . %5 $lI{HR{R / Cloth control system mechanism / Stofflihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de Ia
systéme de contrdle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

-56-

REF.NO. CODE |[QTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
<l1, L2,L5>
1 $44279001 o814 Fo4—vmsyz FLY INDEXER ASSY, 981
1-41 543809001 NEPETDETIIRIY, CLOTH FEED PLATE R-L1L2
<13, L4, L6, L7>
1 544281001 o811 Fo4—vmsyz FLY INDEXER ASSY, 981
1-41 542139101 EPETDETL CLOTH FEED PLATE R
1-1 542111101 142y FaqL FEED BASE (L)
1-2 018501636 | 1|7+ #u rsx16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
1-3 021500216 | 1|22+ ks NUT, 2 M5
1-4 542112100 | 1|#4vusrksInvs FEED MOVABLE BLOCK
1-5 $42113000 | 1{> U #1oX5TA#4 3 CYLINDER ELBOW 10X5 ASSY
1-5-1 542114000 | 1| v>410xs CYLINDER 10X5
1-5-2 511426000 | 1|z a%z=%>ams ELBOW UNION, 4M5
1-6 542115101 IPPPEIVPLEE CYLINDER SET PLATE
1-7 018401236 | 2|7+#u raxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-8 $42116000 | 1|v=7k—n~Pyoy LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-9 048120142 | 1|rx7¥43%c12 RETAINING RING, C12
1-10 542117101 13vyoesstr1sz CHUCK PIN GUIDE PLATE
1-11 018401236 | 2|7 +#n rax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-12 $42118001 1xvyvoes PIN
1-13 026040136 | 1|es¥#xa4424 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-14 542119001 MEPIES SPRING
1-15 $42120100 | 1| v > 410x60% 2 CYLINDER 10X60 ASSY
1-15-1 $42121000 | 1[> v > #10x60 CYLINDER 10X60
1-15-2 $42122000 | 1|>vedery CYLINDER SENSOR
1-15-3 $12150000 | 2[%® -2 T #M-5HL-2 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
1-16 542123001 1ouesanve CYLINDER ROD
1-17 $42124001 1|y snyres CYLINDER ROD PIN
1-18 048030342 | 2[rx7e3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-19 $42125100 | 1|#2vus<1v7n0vs STOP BLOCK
1-20 018401636 | 1|7+ #u raxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-21 542126101 121y:srvvresa SWITCH SET PLATE
1-22 018401236 1|7 +#I bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-23 $42127000 | 1|{vzvyrzsvFrszL LIMIT SWITCH ASSY (L)
1-23-1 $36261000 | 1|zxrvyFvxo-35L/¢~ SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-24 062301414 |  2|+~aMm3x1a SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-25 524325001 | 2|tV rns5- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-26 014400532 | 2|7+4#34axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-27 542128101 | 2|x4uscrss FEED GUIDE SHAFT
1-28 018401236 | 4|7+#n raxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-29 542129101 ETUELY EEITH FEED BAR GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-30 018400836 | 2|7+# raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-31 542132001 1|45 Ea1R FEED BASE (R)
1-32 542133000 | 1|v > #10x5% 3 CYLINDER 10X5 ASSY
1-32-1 $42114000 | 1{>v > 410x5 CYLINDER 10X5
1-32-2 $11433000 | 1|%k—2=vFrams HOSE NIPPLE, 4M5
1-33 505356000 | 1|#s>+4xA BUTTON PRESSER, A
1-34 $42134101 1|# 4 UKS %4 FRY £ FEED BAR GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-35 542136000 | 1|vzvrzryFs 2R LIMIT SWITCH ASSY
1-35-1 $36261000 | 1|1y Fvxa-5L/5— SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-36 062301414 | 2|+~am3xi4 SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-37 060400516 | 2}/ > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-38 542137001 NEPETDEL) CLOTH FEED BAR
1-39 542138101 NEPETDEE CLOTH FEED PLATE
1-40 003300812 | 2|#5xv3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-42 003300812 | 3|45 3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-43 542140100 | 1|x/ &Y rHi1rss VERTICAL CLOTH SET GUIDE
1-44 060400516 |  2|/¢1> KMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
118-981-516



Y . % %I4E884% / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la
systeme de contréle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

1-15-3

1-15-2

-57-




Y . HHIfER{R / Cloth control system mechanism / Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la
systéme de contréle du tissu / Mecanismo de la sistema de control de tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY bExq NAME OF PARTS
1-45 $42141100 1R/ Y FHF3OL HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE (L)
1--46 542143100 MNra1x SPRING
1-47 060300416 2|78 1> F3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-48 060400416 2141 > Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-49 025040234 2l HxrFara WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-50 $42142100 1[R/&Y M1 KR HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE (R)
1-51 $42143100 11 2/¢% SPRING
1-52 060300416 2|/¢1 > K3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-53 060400416 2|/¢1 > K maxa SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-54 025040234 2|leSYHxFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-55 S42144101 AV e PLATE PRESSER (1)

1-56 $42145001 HAHYTTL— M PRESSER PLATE (1)

1-57 $41451001 19714 FHYI YT UPPER THREAD PRESSER SUPPORT
1-58 $41452000 19714+ 142 UPPER THREAD PRESSER PLATE
1-59 062350516 1|#~2a35xs SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
1-60 542146101 LA 1A% 2= 2=V VA K/ 3 VALVE UNITSET

1-60-1 S42147101 1hindazvrsz VALVE UNIT ASSY
1-60-1-1 $39115000 2}/¢FvQz1151-5 VALVE, VQZ1151-5
1-60-1-2 140682001 1M1y SILENCER

1-60-1-3 153274001 2l CAP, 1/8

1-60-1-4 501542000 1znfarz=x>e1 ELBOW UNION, 61
1-60-1-5 $04897000 217554 PLUG, 4

1-60-1-6 $39116000 1790 7vQz11518-5 VALVE, VQZ1151s-5
1-60-2 542148101 MNWsnFruvsraa VALVE SET PLATE
1-60-3 018503036 2|7+ # 0 k5x30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
1-60-4 028050243 211 x¥Hx25 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5
1-61 032422003 2|+ RIETR2T81X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
1-62 $42149000 17 Fn—-3%x2 VALVE HARNESS

1-63 $42150100 17—k —24X2.5-50 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-50

1-64 $42151100 1] 7—*— x4x2.5-51 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-51

1-65 $42152100 1|T 7 — % — X4x2.5-52 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-52

1-66 $42153000 1| 7— k- R4x2.5-53 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-53

1-67 $42154000 1|z 7—-*%—26X4 AIR TUBE 6X4

1-68 501522000 1Inh-22=%> HALF UNION

1-69 $04897000 217594 PLUG, 4

1-71 $02760000 1|rO>ax74 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-72 S$42156000 HEETEE D L CONNECTOR CAP

1-73 $42157000 1|3 %% £5025-15R1 CONNECTOR 5025-15RT
1-74 $42158000 1ax72%vv7 CONNECTOR CAP

1-75 $04557000 8|/¢> 2 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

1-76 $00480000 2]0—- KRR T#S CORD HOLDER, 5N

1-78 025060236 1leS¥HxFe WASHER, PLAINM 6
1-79 062401616 1|~2a4ax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
1-91 025040234 7eESH¥HRFIY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-92 028030243 4182 Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-93 $43359000 11 FoyFaysr1a-F INDEXER CORD

-58-

118-981-516




Z . {TBSE{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

118-981-910
-59-




Z . (1B TE{&R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

-60-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS RMY

4 S02766109 1M1 b2F81733D COTTON STAND ASSY, 3D
4-1 150180001 3|Yvrv¥s SPOOL STAND BASE
4-2 150182000 3| RS ==Y b SPOOL MAT
4-3 126863001 3| 2F-nsv3 SPOOL CUSHION
4-4 S02775001 11 7x2+€Y bA PIPE SCREW SET, A

4-4-1 150206002 1le>¥H 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16

4-4-2 $38648001 e+ buses NUT, U5/8-28

4-4-3 $30302000 1}¥v240s PE. BAG, 70X70

4-5 156112003 1|as 147D COLUMN PIPE, D

4-5-1 150207001 U EEZNAE A PVES COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
4-5-2 150206000 1leS>H¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

4-6 150173003 1asavyarsst COLUMN JOINT

4-7 $40640001 Nasant 7%y 7 v COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
4-7-1 150174000 1a5axyys COLUMN CAP

4-8 $21798001 3| AF-nzxsey b SPOOL SCREW SET

4-8-1 150179002 3| RF-T Y8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

4-8-2 028050246 3|/ xHH %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

4-8-3 021500106 3INYaFU s NUT, 1 M5

4-9 150188009 1N RF=WhAMT-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
4-10 $02779009 1NRAF=nFk4-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

4-11 502788009 ALY RN H-433 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
4-111 502789009 1RALY KN H-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

4-11-2 150183000 3|t vy N H—41 THREAD HANGER BASE
4-11-3 142990001 3| ALY KTy va THREAD BUSH

4-12 S40641001 1RAT-T92T€Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A

4-12-1 021500106 411334 s NUT, 1 M5

4-12-2 $37038001 1| ~ak54¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
4-12-3 $37037001 1|3~k 545x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
4-12-4 062501406 2|7+ ~asxia SCREW, PAN M5X14

4-12-5 $30302000 11Ky 7408 PE. BAG, 70X70

4-13 540644001 BT EVE S 2 LS HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
4-13-1 021500106 1124V ks NUT, 1 M5

4-13-2 031452206 1|= I E 2 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
4-13-3 062501006 1|#~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4-13-4 $30302000 1KV 240s PE. BAG, 70X70

4-14 502816000 1]v b CARTON

4-15 192737132 HrNUTPYRTLTRY A>T INSTRUCTION MANUAL

5 $34915000 IIEE N THREADER

6 149796001 N|dak—2h+5v= AIR TUBE WITH CONNECTOR
7 $35133118 112 %>/ JDOX558%7 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DOX558 (#18)
8 118837001 1HaxT<v73.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

9 101572101 1% ¥ <7 355X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

18 114483002 1|EKUF15-23 OILER ASSY

19 117466000 1|lE~€Y b PINCETTE

20 154702101 MEEP Y Pri OIL TANK

21 140342001 1oy bLeFss SOCKET WRENCH ASSY

50 $43729000 - ] L — NUT 1-m6Xx20

51 018065022 4 BOLT, SOCKET M6X50

52 028060242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

53 122257001 4| WASHER

54 $43715001 ) p— MOTOR PLATE

55 543716001 1 BOLT INDICATION PLATE

56 018065022 4 BOLT, SOCKET M6X50

57 028060242 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

58 152861101 1 MOTOR BASE PLATE

59 152862001 1 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
60 048100142 2 RETAINING RING, C10

61 152865201 1 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
62 021100202 2 NUT, 2 M10

118-981-910



Z . 1R SAAEIR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

-61-

118-981-910




O

Z . (T/BSRER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

-62-

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELAd NAME OF PARTS RM]
63 025100132 | 2| WASHER, PLAIN S 10
64 028100242 [} WASHER, SPRING 2-10
65 152863001 /| E— — CUSHION COLLAR
66 152864000 | 8}-——orceememe CUSHION
67 025800332 |  8|—eceeme S WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
68 017062503 | 4| BOLT, M6X25
69 021060106 | 4f——— . NUT, 1 M6
70 028060242 | 4| WAGSHER, SPRING 2-6
71 $43714000 1 — MOTOR COVER, 981
72 $43713001 [ — MOTOR REAR COVER SUPPORT
73 052400806 | 3 - SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
74 101118001 p] [— WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
75 025050232 | 2 — WASHER, PLAIN M 5
76 $38041000 | — — MOTOR PULLEY
77 105073001 1) SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
78 032461606 |  2|-—eecmeceeccemee WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
79 508030000 E——— FUSE, 5A FB
80 153242000 | P— S FUSE, 6A
81 200190001 4] — STAPLE

118-981-910



al.

{HIRIER+ v b / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

1-2:5 : :
1-2-7 1-2- 10—7@ 1 21 10
g—1-2-1-17
1-2-13—g
T @T\“ 16 21 11
) \‘\§. — !\\ \
1211
If o 1-2-1-14
| lg' 1-2-]-1-1 ' }] 2-1-5
l 12112 } ‘l
L @,/// 1-2-1 9—& l\L
1217
b~
T~
116 1214
é 1-1- 25—@
1-1-25—¢g
11269 | o
1-1-4-65 |
[

1-2-1-8

ik

12111

1-2:1-12
113—g  F——— 11117
1112@ L1118

11111‘“8
11110

1111

118-981-940
-63-




al.

1tBi&&E+t v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires /Juego de fijaciéon

-64-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAdg NAME OF PARTS RM
<Ll 14-18mm>
1 $44238001 1|73z T2y ML EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L1)
1-1 $38576301 11117~ bRY7 3 (L1) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 $37756401 1A FL - RIVE Y 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (JY(R1) SET
1-1-1-2 $37644101 AV EE IR NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R
1-1-1-4 $37754001 1|X/ 4 IR CLOTH PRESSER (R-J){L1)
1-1-2 $37673101 114 K9 LR MOVABLE KNIFE L1;$R}
1-1-3 $37669101 14 KL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1
1-1-4 $37665000 RS ZAE I8 THREAD HANDLE
1-1-5 $37661001 RS ZAV A F VAR MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
<L2 18-22mm>
1 $44239001 1|73z TEe>EY FL2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L2)
1-1 $38578301 1|L27 L= FRY 2 (L2) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 $37727401 INE i AV STV VA B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R2) SET
1-1-1-2 $37646101 1[v) 1 2L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R
1-1-1-4 $37690001 1|R/FHYIRIL2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2)
1-1-2 $37674101 114 K/ L2r MOVABLE KNIFE LZ%Rg
1-1-3 $37670101 11 Kyna MOVABLE KNIFE (L2
1-1-4 $37666000 11 FHss%L2 THREAD HANDLER
1-1-5 $37662001 1t KNy KhaLn MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
3 22-26mm>
1 $44240001 1l73nxFEeL €Y MMLI) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L3)
1-1 $38580301 1lBG7L=-trv 2 (L3) PLATE (R) ASSY
1-1-1 $37733401 1|#HTFL—RR3VI Y2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (JY(R3) SET
1-1-1-2 $37648101 117V 1 2L3R NEEDLE PLATE (L3
1-1-1-4 $37692001 1|/ *% ITR-IL3 CLOTH PRESSER RJ L3)
1-1-2 $37675101 114 F9/\L3R MOVABLE KNIFE ;{R}
1-1-3 $37671101 11 K3t MOVABLE KNIFE (L3
1-1-4 $37667000 1{1 FH/{%13 THREAD HANDLE
1-1-5 $37663001 1A RINTIEYHLL3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
<l4 26-30mm>
1 544271001 1173hx TRy ML) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L4)
1-1 $38582301 1{LaFL—FRY 3 &L%PLATE
1-1-1 $37757401 1 #*flj’u— FJRAV YT X TH PRE SER PLATE (J)(R4) SET
1-1-1-2 $37650101 1{/7V 1 #LaR NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R
1-1-1-4 S$37758001 1|/ #YIR-ILE CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)
1-1-2 $37676101 1|1 Ky nLar MOVABLE KNIFE L4}$ g
1-1-3 $37672101 11 Fo/aL4L MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L
1-1-4 537668000 11 r9/5%L4 THREAD HANDLER
1-1-5 $37664001 RS AV A ¥ FAY MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-1-1-1 $37729101 1|94 FL—-FIRY 2 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY
1-1-1-1-1 $35315001 1leS%nsa~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
1-1-1-1-2 060020416 2|/81 > Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-1-1-3 506696004 2|53 3x6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
1-1-1-5 $35236000 1= H¥Hx3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-1-1-6 $35235001 17579 EY CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-1-1-7 021300302 132+ 13 NUT,3M3
1-1-1-8 $35238001 1o5>oF998 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-1-1-9 062401016 2|+ ~3aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-1-1-10 $35237001 1o5Fo5099 CLAMP'FULCRUM SHAFT
1-1-1-11 048050142 2| 27T 239C RETAINING RING, C5
1-1-1-12 $35234201 11757 Lii=R CLAMP LEVER (R
1-1-1-13 018501236 1|7+ HI F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-1-1-14 $37695001 17577 — 4R CLAMP ARM (R-)
1-1-1-15 014400532 2|7+ oK 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-1-1-16 $35347100 1|/ #4 KR CLOTH GUID
1-1-1-17 060350616 1]/¢1 > F3.5%X6 SCREW, BIND M .5X6
1-1-6 $37660101 114> 32Im4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-1-7 021400202 1{2va+v ra NUT,2 M4
1-1-8 $37654000 1|+3¥H% WASHER , WAVE
1-19 $37655101 1 AZXBHITHH2 KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER
1-1-10 141542001 2|95 %23.18 SCREW, FLAT M3.18
1-1-11-1 $37656001 1M1 rHYULLIS=3 3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY
1-1-12 $34881001 REPE AT SHOULDERSCREW M4
1-1-13 021400202 1122+v ba NUT, 2 M4
1-1-14-1 $37820001 1V 7o FL—-bo3 LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY
1-1-15 062400616 2|F~2amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-1-16 $37652001 1|'RI/8RL SPRING L
1-1-17 $37653001 1|E® F/¢%kR SPRING (R
1-1-18 062300416 2|F+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-1-19 $34906000 11 rxUSFA2L THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH
1-1-20 062260612 2|+ ~32.6x6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6
1-1-21 $37659001 1{1 tHVLIS=95F8 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)
1-1-22 $21716001 1|#F gAY k2T ax10 SCREW 4X10
1-1-23 $37858000 1|=z— Kk 4ax8 NEEDLE PIN 4X8
1-1-24 $37700001 NER =AY PRESSER PLATE SIL)?
1-1-25 004401003 2|+¥35xTax10 SCREW, FLAT M4Xx10
1-1-26 153787001 2| x%x238 SCREW, M2.38
118-981-940



al.

{tiRi%+ v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires/Juego de fijacion

1-2-1-1-1

gﬂ -2-1-1-2

' ;'1 40
- 1219—:£ l\115

1-26 1-22 1-2:8

== 1217 ]
b~
T~
1214 T
1-1-6 1-2-16
é 1125 1-1-26-9 1-2-1-12
11269 | T | 1y 11117
11-4—@{5, \\$ ' ]112_{?]; @——11116
1-1-3 1124 ;/ l
ﬁm-z | —"11.0]|l
! 1-1-1-8
11 ol %%. | Il‘ s ” 1-1-1-10
119k ’/1-1-13—?/,4‘ 5 - /,__\\ : 1- 1 111
I/ 1 1 15_? /I 1y ' _ //t 1 I N
//l /gif <=
1-1-16—& ‘//I.Q ) |1
l/_/'// - ! :‘?o? | '\]
:1-1-1-1-1 lgsD |
(\@-1-1-2_'“‘ L
! A ___-I.-_... -_—— e —
1-1-14-1 ! 4
< 1-1-1-9
1-1-18 1-1-10
1-1-11-1 ’ &—1-1.7 1116
1 1-12—é F 1-1-19
| g1-12
11-B8—iey “'2%\'9—1-1 2

118-981-940
-65-




al. f{t/4EF+ v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacion
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<L1 14-18mm>
1-2 $38577201 1lur7L—trL7 2 (L1) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37731301 1Ay L -brAv % CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L1) SET
1-2-1-2 $37643201 IAAVE € IR1H NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37755001 1R/ AH I CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1)
1-3 $43337000 19812 an—-% 11 HARNESS 981(L1)
1-5 $37702001 1w —s12 HAMMER (512)
1-6 $37704001 1{nv-s16 HAMMER (516)
<L2 18-22mm>
1-2 $38579201 17—ty 3 (L2) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 537728301 1#¥ TS —ri2vm s CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET
1-2-1-2 $37645201 AV E & W8 NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37689001 R/ FH L2 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J){L2)
1-3 $43338000 19813/~ 212 HARNESS 981(L2)
1-5 $37704001 1|/ v —516 HAMMER (516)
1-6 $37706001 1| w—520 HAMMER (520)
L3 22-26mm>
1-2 538581201 LR AV N (L3) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37735301 1A TL—- N3V T3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L3) SET
1-2-1-2 $37647101 I AVEE KT NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37691001 1R/ A9 IL3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3)
1-3 $43339000 1198123/ —% XL3 HARNESS 981(L3)
1-5 $37706001 1[n><—520 HAMMER (520)
1-6 $37708001 1|n<w—s2a HAMMER (524)
L4 26-30mm>
1-2 $38583201 1LaFL—- LY 3 (L4) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $37732301 I ER 2 Al SV VA L CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET
1-2-1-2 $37649101 1|V 1214L NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L)
1-2-1-4 $37759001 1R/ 24 IL-)L4 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4)
1-3 $43340000 1[981> a3y -2 L4 HARNESS (L4)
1-5 $37708001 1> v—s24 HAMMER (524)
1-6 $42053001 1|/v>rw—528 HAMMER (528)
1-2-1-1 $37730001 1#4TFL—- by 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L) ASSY
1-2-1-1-1 $35316001 1 hyavy4T14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 2|/X1 > FM2Xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-2-1-3 506696004 2| 5a%xT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-1-5 $35236000 1|=#Y9H2x3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-2-1-6 $35235001 1Wo5 79I CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-2-1-7 021300302 1392+ v 3 NUT, 3 M3
1-2-1-8 $37712001 1WWo5FT00y CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-2-1-9 062401016 2|F~204ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-2-1-10 $37711001 Wo537o5039 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-1-11 048050142 2| b X3 239CS RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-1-12 $35233201 1175>FTLri—-L CLAMP LEVER (L)
1-2-1-13 018501236 |7+ F b 5Xx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-2-1-14 $37694001 117577 —4L) CLAMP ARM (L-J)
1-2-1-15 014400532 2|7+ 7K 3ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-2-1-16 $35348100 1|/ 41 FL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
1-2-1-17 060350616 1]/¢1 > F3.5%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-2-2 $37714001 b PEER EPEPE L SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
1-2-3 $37713001 EVEE S &2 L% SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-4 048050142 2| b X75939C5 RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-5 $37718000 UEPEER 2R SUB PRESSER ARM
1-2-6 018401032 1|7+ K paxio BOLT 4X10
1-2-7 505356000 1|¥a>xr4TA BUTTON PRESSER (A)
1-2-8 508808001 1A by T2y STOPPER SCREW
1-2-9 021660102 1[#Y r12 2348 NUT, 15SM3.18
1-2-10 $37753001 1FTatyTEFI/% SUB PRESSER SPRING
1-4 $04557000 1|72 2 1 PLTIM BAND PLTIM
118-981-940

-66-



az2.

TRt ~ b / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacidn

1-2-10 1-2-1 10.1218

9———12117 f

1-2-1-3 I"i :
E% @T\z”fﬁmn I‘f
'\‘ . " \\\‘\J I .1-

1-2-1-12
. - 1-1-1-3—¢

1:1:4—%"’, | 1-1-1 Z—é

—-1-1-1-17

L1118

1-1-3 1 1-24 ' / ‘
1-1-2 1 1-17
4 1.1-8 g 115—<F Lyl |1 l 1“”1”%1110
1-1 9—@5 ,/1_1_]3_01/’/” | /]: /,’\\ 1 - @
1-1-15—¢ i Ll-t~ _H %
Ll /4}/4? |—1 1-1- 1
141-16—&~ ?H & I //\\

-67-

118-981-940




a2. {iRE&%E+t v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/ Juego de fijacion
REF. NO. CODE  [q1y ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

<l5 28-32mm>

1 $44272001 | 1|7 3ATTES+Y p(L5) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L5)

1-1 $41470101 | 1|i57L—hrY 3 (L5) PLATE (R) ASSY

1-11 $40830101 | 1|#4T7L— rIRsv 4 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R5) SET

1-1-1-2 $40822001 | 1|1y 3Lk NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(R)

1-1-1-4 $41483001 | 1|X . +% RS CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L5)

1-12 $37674101 | 1|1 Ko LR MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)

1-13 $37670101 | 1|4 kL2l MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)

1-1-4 $37666000 | 1|1 k#/c%12 THREAD HANDLER L2

1-1:5 $37662001 | 1|1 Kons E9nLL MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
<Ll6 32-36mm>

1 $44273001 | 1|73ATTE>+Y h(L6) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L6)

1-1 $41472101 | 1|L67L - bRy 3 (L6) PLATE (R) ASSY

1-1-1 $41489101 | 1|A4TFL— hiR6V 4 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R6) SET

1-1-1-2 $41479001 | 1|1 U13LeR NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)

1-1-1-4 $41485001 | 1|X/*#zTRr6 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L6)

1-12 $37675101 | 1|1 K& L3R MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)

1-1-3 $37671101 | 1|1 k5AiL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)

1-1-4 $37667000 | 1{4 k4/c#(3 THREAD HANDLER L3

1-15 $37663001 | 1|1 KoNns FoHLL3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)

<L7 36-40mm>

1 $44274001 | 1|73ATTEL+Y hW) EXCHANGE PARTS SET (L7)

1-1 $41474101 | 1|L77L— bRo 2 (L7) PLATE (R) ASSY

1-1-1 $41491101 | 1|A4TFL— rR7UD 4 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R7) SET

1-1-1-2 $41481001 | 1[nuc2L7R NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(R)

1-1-1-4 $41487001 | 1|X/ 4% TRiL7 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L7)

1-1-2 $37676101 | 1[4 K/ LaR MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)

1-1-3 $37672101 | 1|1 K5LaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)

1-1-4 $37668000 | 1|1 k#/t%L4 THREAD HANDLER L3

1-1-5 $37664001 | 1|1 K91y K9nLLa MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)

1-1-1-1 540828001 [ 1[#4T7L—rmoy 3B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY, B

1-1-1-1-1 | 35315001 | 1|e5%n2a< OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

1-1-1-1-2 | 060020416 | 2[/¢1> FMm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4

1-1-1-3 $06696004 | 2|45 J3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-1-1-5 $35236000 | 1|v#¥#%3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2

1-1-1-6 $35235001 [ 1[s5-79yze: CLAMP SUPPORT PIN

1-1-1-7 021300302 | 1[3v2rv r3 NUT,3M3

1-1-1-8 $35238001 | 1|75>75994 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

1-1-1-9 062401016 |  2[+~=ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-1-1-10 $35237001 | 1|75>7v57>54 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

1-1-1-11 048050142 | 2|rx7U23mcs RETAINING RING, C5

1-1-1-12 $35234201 | 1|45 7L/t=R CLAMP LEVER (R)

1-1-1-13 018501236 | 1|73 ksx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

1-1-1-14 $40826001 [ 1|75 77~ Lrs8 CLAMP ARM (R-J-B)

1-1-1-15 014400532 | 2[7#2#34xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5

1-1-1-16 $35347000 | 1|X~ #1 KR CLOTH GUIDE (R)

1-1-1-17 060350616 | 1//51 > KF3.5x6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

1-1-6 $37660101 | 1|#>xma SHOULDER SCREW , M4

1-1-7 021400202 | 1[252+v ra NUT, 2 M4

1-1-8 $37654000 | 1(r+z+#% WASHER , WAVE

1-1-9 $37655101 | 1|xx#4T##x KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

1-1-10 141542001 |  2[#352 3.8 SCREW, FLAT M3.18

1-1-11-1 $37656001 | 1|1 p&UUSsLIt—z3 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY

1-1-12 $34881001 | 1[#>xma SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-1-13 021400202 | 1|2v2%v 14 NUT, 2 M4

1-1-14-1 $37820001 | 1|U>sv7oTFL—1rss LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY

1-1-15 062400616 | 2|3 ~21maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-16 $37652001 | 1| K scxL SPRING (L)

1-1-17 $37653001 | 1| FIscxR SPRING (R)

1-1-18 062300416 |  2[+~2am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-1-19 $34906000 | 1|1 rxuUsFxau THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH

1-1-20 062260612 | 2|+~22.6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6

1-1-21 $37659001 [ 1|1 r%UL/t—5 58 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B)

1-1-22 $21716001 | 1|2 >Av k2 Sax10 SCREW 4X10

1-1-23 $37858000 | 1|== kit axs NEEDLE PIN 4X8

1-1-24 $37700001 | 1|#4T7L=Fu PRESSER PLATE (U)

1-1-25 004401003 |  2(+45 % Jax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X 10

1-1-26 153787001 | 2|>x %238 SCREW, M2.38

-68-

118-981-940



az2.

iR+ » b~ / Attachment set/Anbausatz/Jeu d’accessoires/ Juego de fijacion

-1- .
é 1128 1-1-25—? 1-2-1-12
1-1-%6—¢ | N _ﬁ@, 1-1-13—s ?—_H']'”
1-1-4—?5. ' \\aL l 1-1-1.2_@ @——1'1-”6
1-1-3 1-1-24 / '
1-1-2 “1-17] ’
&—1.18 - 15 QQJ | ‘[\ 1'1'1’”1-1-14;-1-1-10
1-19— ,/1-1-13—?/,/' H ‘ 1-1-1-1
1-1-15—g ! é
’/’ . I i -1-1-
1-1-16—{’/ /,?H I . Ss
Tl
:1-1-1-1-1_=<' .
Q“i"_z¢
1-1-14-1@ \1
1-1-18 ;
1-1-11-1 -' ! -1-
1-1-12—& e
11-B8—4eg 1.

118-981-940
-69-




a2. f{1@%&#E+t v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/Juego de fijacion
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (= 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<L5 28-32mm>
1-2 541471101 1His7v—bLy 3 (L5) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 S40831101 HER 2 AN N X B CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L5) SET
1-2-1-2 540823001 ULAVYEEILE NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(L)
1-2-1-4 541484001 R/ YIS CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L5)
1-3 543341000 198139 n—% L5 HARNESS 981(L5)
1-5 $37197001 1|ne<v—26 HAMMER (26)
1-6 $37199001 1{/v>v-—30 HAMMER (30)
L6 32-36mm>
1-2 $41473101 1|67 L—FrLY 3 (L6) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $41490101 1(AYTTL— b6V 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L6) SET
1-2-1-2 541480001 HIAVEE IR NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(L)
1-2-1-4 541486001 1|X/ A4 TL-a6 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J){L6)
1-3 $43342000 19813y n—-2xL6 HARNESS 981(L6)
1-5 $37199001 1|/vv—30 HAMMER (30)
1-6 $37201001 1|nev-—348 HAMMER (34)
L7 36-40mm>
1-2 S41475101 1L77L—bL7 3 (L7) PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1 $41492101 NER VARSI WIL LA CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L7) SET
1-2-1-2 $41482001 LIAVE & I%;N NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(L)
1-2-1-4 $41488001 1R/ 9 xTL07 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L7)
1-3 $43343000 11981 A9 N— 3 2L7 HARNESS 981(L7)
1-5 $37201001 1Inev—-34 HAMMER (34)
1-6 $35093001 11738 HAMMER (38)
1-2-1-1 $35310001 HUR/FAYI T L~ pL7 3 CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY
1-2-1-1-1 $35316001 1|pvavo4zr4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
1-2-1-1-2 060020416 201751 > Fm2xa SCREW, BIND M2X4
1-2-1-3 506696004 2> axT3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
1-2-1-5 $35236000 1|vsr¥Hzx3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
1-2-1-6 $35235001 1757 HTEY CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
1-2-1-7 021300302 132+ v 3 NUT,3 M3
1-2-1-8 $37712001 Woso7T0998 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
1-2-1-9 062401016 2|+ ~3ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-2-1-10 $37711001 "Woso7o5299 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-1-11 048050142 2| X2 ¥ 3a%Cs RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-1-12 $35233201 1757 Lr—L CLAMP LEVER (L)
1-2-1-13 018501236 1|7+ En psxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
1-2-1-14 540827001 W52 FTP— 48 CLAMP ARM (L-J-B)
1-2-1-15 014400532 2|7+ K 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-2-1-16 $35348000 "R/ HTL KL CLOTH GUIDE (L)
1-2-1-17 060350616 1781 > K3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
1-2-2 $37714001 EVEER F VT L SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET
1-2-3 $37713001 UL VEE S 2 VX SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT
1-2-4 048050142 2|k xT7¥93a9%c¢s RETAINING RING, C5
1-2-5 $37718000 B b b SUB PRESSER ARM
1-2-6 018401032 1|7+ % raxi0 BOLT 4X10
1-2-7 $05356000 1|#£a2oFH4xTA BUTTON PRESSER (A)
1-2-8 $08808001 1| 2aby T2 STOPPER SCREW
1-2-9 021660102 1f+vY b1 2318 NUT, 1SM3.18
1-2-10 $37753001 LR R 2 %3 ZA 3 SUB PRESSER SPRING
1-4 $04557000 1]7¢> 2 1PLTIM BAND PLTIM
118-981-940

-70-




b. {1B&Ht -~ k /Attachment set/ Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

2112 21-11 2118 219 2110

G
217 b= ‘/((@
— )

N o '

- /
é 26 27 28 24—
) 2-92 294 2-9-3
P al, \ g é .k' 2-3
| .
'r“]
2-1 @ N V,o
2-5 D
| I 2:9-1
o

118-981-940

71-




b. fi/E&E+t v F /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacién

72-

REF. NO. CODE |q71v Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM]
2 $38584001 173z TEL23(2) EXCHANGE PARTS ASSY (-2)
2-1 $38585001 HPDPEE T TN SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
2-1-1 $37744001 1FAH TS 44T 3 SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY
2-1-2 $37717001 EEED R VP SUB PRESSER LINK ASSY
2-1-3 $34922101 114> 29ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4
2-1-4 021400202 112323 rs NUT, 2 M4
2-1-5 144504001 1M1 rPor19s THREAD GUIDE DISC
2-1-6 154562001 A PPEPILY SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)
2-1-7 155510001 14 #3555k TENSION NUT
2-1-8 $37745001 1ot ranxqa GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE
2-1-9 $37749001 oot ranrLa8% GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING
2-1-10 147236001 1[x2 Yy 4ss7an KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER
2-1-11 025040232 1leS¥HizxFamya WASHER, PLAIN M 4
2-1-12 062401212 1|#~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
2-1-13 $37737001 1|2 U 4101504 3 SYLINDER
2-1-13-1 $12150000 2|%k - R TV KM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
2-1-13-2 $35351001 1lyveanve CYLINDER ROD
2-1-13-3 $37866000 1|7LEZRES CLEVIS PIN
2-1-14 $35305001 UPDPELC2 12 CYLINDER ROD PIN
2-1-15 048030342 2/ r 2 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
2-1-16 $37738000 1| 77—k — R4x2.5-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20 (L = 1350)
2-1-17 $37739000 1|z 7—%— 24x2.5-21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L = 1400)
2-1-18 537863000 1]z 7—%—z4x2.5-3) AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
2-1-19 $37864000 1]T 7 — % — 24X2.5-4) AIR TUBE, 4X2.5-21 (L= 100)
2-1-20 $12104000 | 2|z=#>7 14 UNION-Y 4
2-1-21 $04557000 1)/¢> 2 1pLTIM BAND, PLTIM
2-2 062400812 2|+ ~234xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-3 $37750001 1ot rbYPLF 1) GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J)
2-4 062400812 | 2|+~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-5 $37697001 1or1rPet1) GIMP THREAD GUIDE (J)
2-6 062400812 1|#~04xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-7 $37752001 1|20-rFL-r18 THROAT PLATE 1.8(J)
2-8 $35326001 I PZE PLVEE SCREW, M3.5
29 $39109101 1ot rPrF1cIv 3 GIMP GUIDE (C-J) ASSY
2-9-1 $37696101 1ot rPoF1c GIMP GUIDE (C-J)
292 $41252000 1ort1rd9T14-) GIMP THREAD WORK CLAMP-J
2-9-3 159113001 1|4>2v3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
294 $35118001 1|/ rFan ok TENSION SPRING
2-10 $39108001 1|Lii—FgqBY 2 LEVER BRACKET (B) ASSY
2-10-1 $37726001 1|1 %Y LIS— K4S 1B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B)
2-10-2 062301016 1|+ ~2aM3x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
2-10-4 $37721001 Hosrd9Ta4 LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET
2-10-5 148407001 1l3arsr13veELL DOWELPIN (L)
2-10-6 $37724001 1| 22238 SCREW, M2.38
2-10-7 $37725001 1|o21 24152 LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING
2-10-8 021630102 1|7v r1oa2 NUT, 1 M2
2-10-9 $37723001 1991 KN UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (B)
2-10-10 105288001 1|y 22238 SCREW, SM2.38
2-10-11 $37720001 1|lva1rat¥z LOWER THREAD PRESSER
2-10-12 060350616 1|54 > K3.5%6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6
2-11 $37693001 1|7L—rH1 F142C PLATE GUIDE (C)
2-12 S06696004 | 2|4+35a3xv3xe SCREW, FLAT M3X6

118-981-940



. {TRiERFt ~ b / Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d’'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

-1

1-12

118-981-940

73-




c. {TBE{t v b /Attachment set/ Anbausatz / Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

-74-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<L1 14-18mm>
1 $44275001 ELE PZACDIRE B EXCHANGE PARTS (L1) ASSY
1-1 $37673101 11 FonLR MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(R)
1-2 $37669101 1 FonLL MOVABLE KNIFE (L1)(L)
1-3 $37665000 RS ZAE IR THREAD HANDLER L1
1-4 $37661001 R AV AN F FAR MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L1)
1-5 153787001 2| 423238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $37644101 IRVEE IR NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(R)
1-7 $37643201 AV EEIR[E NEEDLE PLATE (L1)(L)
1-8 $37754001 1R/ #4 IR-JLI CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L1)
1-9 $37755001 1R/ 9T CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L1)
1-10 $43337000 1981 Ay n—%211 HARNESS 981(L1)
1-11 $37702001 1 v—s12 HAMMER (512)
1-12 $37704001 1|/ =—s16 HAMMER (516)
1-13 144749001 1KV 79n0 PE. BAG
<L2 18-22mm>
1 $44276001 1amwari—yL24 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L2) ASSY
1-1 $37674101 114 Ky /vL2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)
1-2 $37670101 11 FonLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
1-3 $37666000 14 byI<%L2 THREAD HANDLER L2
1-4 $37662001 1M1 RINZEYhLL MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
1-5 153787001 2| % %238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $37646101 1) 1 &L2R NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R)
1-7 $37645201 AV EE PR NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(L)
1-8 $37690001 1R/ FHITRN2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2)
1-9 $37689001 1R/ A4 ITL2 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L2)
1-10 $43338000 119813/ —% 12 HARNESS 981(L2)
1-11 $37704001 1 <w—s16 HAMMER (516)
1-12 $37706001 1|V < ~s20 HAMMER (520)
1-13 144749001 1KY 790 PE. BAG
<L3 22-26mm>
1 544277001 1amher-vi3v s EXCHANGE PARTS (L.3) ASSY
1-1 $37675101 111 F9/ L3R MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
1-2 $37671101 11 Fon3L MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
1-3 $37667000 LB ZAE K] THREAD HANDLER L3
1-4 $37663001 UL EINT By hALL3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
1-5 153787001 2| 2%238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $37648101 1|7V 1 4L3R NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R)
1-7 $37647101 IRAVEEIKR NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L)
1-8 $37692001 1R/ #HIRI3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3)
1-9 $37691001 1R/ A9 T3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3)
1-10 $43339000 119813y /N~ 13 HARNESS 981(L3)
1-1 $37706001 1|1 v-520 HAMMER (520)
1-12 $37708001 1|1hv—s24 HAMMER (S24)
1-13 144749001 1KV 240 PE. BAG
<L4 26-30mm>
1 $44278001 1avhor-vyarz EXCHANGE PARTS (L4) ASSY
1-1 $37676101 111 E9/7L8R MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)
1-2 $37672101 1|1 KonLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)
1-3 $37668000 1|1 by /<%La THREAD HANDLER L4
1-4 $37664001 1€ RINTRIhLLA MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-5 153787001 2|42 %3238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $37650101 1{1V) 1 4LaR NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R)
1-7 $37649101 1]/vU 1 2L4L NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L)
1-8 $37758001 1|R/ 4IRS CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L4)
1-9 $37759001 1R/ 9 T4 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4)
1-10 $43340000 1[9812 39N~ ZL4 HARNESS 981(L4)
1-1 $37708001 1{n>v—s24 HAMMER (524)
1-12 $42053001 1|1 <—528 HAMMER (528)
1-13 144749001 1|®*V 220 PE. BAG

118-981-940



. TR+ » b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires/ Juego de fijacion

118-981-940

-75-




c. ftE&ift v k/Attachmentset/Anbausatz/Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<L5 28-32mm>
1 544283001 1aghoik=visy 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L5) ASSY
1-1 $37674101 14 K2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R)
1-2 $37670101 14 KeonLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L)
1-3 537666000 IEE SN ZAE IV THREAD HANDLER L2
1-4 $37662001 A EINDEYh L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2)
1-5 153787001 21X %3238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 540822001 IIAVE &I NEEDLE PLATE (LS)(R)
1-7 540823001 IAVEE IR NEEDLE PLATE (L5)(L)
1-8 $41483001 1|X / 4IRS CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L5)
1-9 $41484001 1[X/ A9 T LIS CLOTH PRESSER (L-})(L5)
1-10 $43341000 11981 39N - X5 HARNESS 981(L5)
1-11 $37197001 1 v—26 HAMMER (26)
1-12 537199001 1ne<-30 HAMMER (30)
1-13 144749001 1|®Y 740 PE. BAG
<L6 32-36mm>
1 S44284001 1agnsri—-viesr 3 EXCHANGE PARTS (L6) ASSY
1-1 $37675101 1{1 Fy/3r MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R)
1-2 $37671101 14 KeynLsL MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L)
1-3 537667000 1|1 F95%L3 THREAD HANDLER L3
1-4 $37663001 11 E9ng Feh AL MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3)
1-5 153787001 2} 237238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $41479001 1[4 2L6R NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(R)
1-7 541480001 1§13V 1 2L6L NEEDLE PLATE (L6)(L)
1-8 $41485001 1R/ FHIRIL6 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L6)
1-9 $41486001 1R/ 9 TLIL6 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L6)
1-10 $43342000 1[981 37/~ % XL6 HARNESS 981(L6)
1-11 $37199001 1{n>e-30 HAMMER (30)
1-12 $37201001 1new—34 HAMMER (34)
1-13 144749001 1RYZ40 PE. BAG
<L7 36-40mm>
1 $44285001 1avher-yL773 EXCHANGE PARTS (L7) ASSY
1-1 $37676101 1|1 FonLaRr MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R)
1-2 $37672101 14 KeynLaL MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L)
1-3 $37668000 1|1 Fys<%1a THREAD HANDLER L4
1-4 $37664001 R ZAV A F VAT ) MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4)
1-5 153787001 2|2 % %5238 SCREW, M2.38
1-6 $41481001 17\ 1 2L7R NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(R)
1-7 $41482001 1|V 14L7L NEEDLE PLATE (L7)(L)
O 1-8 541487001 1R/ Y IRIL7 CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L7)
1-9 541488001 1R/ FH L7 CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L7)
1-10 $43343000 1198139 Nn—-2 A7 HARNESS 981(L7)
1-1 $37201001 1N w-34 HAMMER (34)
1-12 $35093001 1|l/vev—38 HAMMER (38)
1-13 144749001 1{RU27n0 PE. BAG

-76-

118-981-940




d. iRt v + /Attachment set/ Anbausatz /Jeu d'accessoires / Juego de fijacion

11-1-2-2

11-1-3 Qo—11-1-2-5

118-981-940




d. &+ v b /Attachmentset/Anbausatz/ Jeu d’accessoires / Juego de fijacion

-78-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<TJIRPANJLFY L3S /FORWAIST BELT PRESSER (L3)>
1-1 543701001 1R/t 9T3WERY CLOTH PRESSER (L3W) SET
1-1-1 543702001 1R/ AYILL3W7 3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-L3W) ASSY
11-1-1-1 543408001 1R/ 9 xIL-3w CLOTH PRESSER, L-L3W
11-1-1-2 543450001 W75 TP—aw CLAMP ARM, L-JW
11-1-1-3 $35235001 o579 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-1-4 535236000 1|75 ¥H 232 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-1-5 021300302 132a3+v 3 NUT, 3 M3
11-1-2 $43703001 1R/ FHIRLIWY 3 CLOTH PRESSER (R-L3W) ASSY
11-1-2-1 543409001 1R/ +H4IRLIW CLOTH PRESSER, R-L3W
11-1-2-2 543451001 25T P~ 4LRIW CLAMP ARM, R-JW
11-1-2-3 535235001 HWosoTyyIES CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-2-4 535236001 =5y H332 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-2-5 021300302 11322+ b3 NUT,3 M3
11-1-3 560011000 1|200x250% %3740 POLYVINYL BAG, 200X250
<UL XAV AYITLAT ) /FORWAIST BELT PRESSER (L4) >
11-1 543704001 1R/ A9 ILawey b CLOTH PRESSER (L4W) SET
1-1-1 543705001 1R/t HIL-Laws 3 CLOTH PRESSER (L-L4W) ASSY
11-1-1-1 543410001 1R/ A4 IL-Law CLOTH PRESSER, L-L4W
11-1-1-2 543450001 Wo5oF7—alaw CLAMP ARM, L-JW
11-1-1-3 $35235001 L Al & CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-1-4 535236000 1=y Hx32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-1-5 021300302 13a+v 3 NUT,3 M3
11-1-2 543706001 1|/ A HIRLAWY 2 CLOTH PRESSER (R-L4W) ASSY
11-1-2-1 543411001 1| 7/ # 4 1R-LAW CLOTH PRESSER, R-L4W
11-1-2-2 543451001 12577 - ALRIW CLAMP ARM, R-JW
11-1-2-3 535235001 U VAR i = 2 CLAMP SUPPORT PIN
11-1-2-4 535236001 1|5 ¥ H %32 BENDING WASHER, M3.2
11-1-2-5 021300302 1132a+v 3 NUT, 3 M3
11-1-3 $60011000 1|200x250% %7770 POLYVINYL BAG, 200X250

118-981-940




1455 28 52— 5 53/DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

Ref.No.F-80-2-4,81-2-4 X ./ # # I /CLOTH PRESSER

(L $37755-001 537689-001 5$37691-001 $37759-001
(R) $37754-001 $37690-001 $37692-001 $37758-001
—_ L1<14~18mmAM > L2<18~22mmA > L3<22~26mmA > L4<26~30mmHA >
-02

& ﬁ aj

$41484-001

$41486-001

541488-001

$41483-001

541485-001

541487-001

L5<28~32mmHMH >

o] o

L6<32~36mmHME >

alis

L7 <36~40mmHk >

il

Ref.No. F-80-2-2,81-2-2

N1) 14 2 /NEEDLE PLATE

$37647-101(L3L)

$37649-101(L4L)

(L) $37643-101(L1L) $37645-101(L2L)
(R) $37644-101(L1R) $37646-101(L2R) $37648-101(L3R) $37650-101(L4R)
— L1<14~18mmfH > L2<18~22mmA > L3<22~26mmHA > L4<26~30mmA >
-02 l\‘\‘ @ ) \:‘\‘ ﬂ
. 3 I,;
{4 : l, ©
-52
H

$40823-001(L5L)

$41480-001(L6L)

$41482-001(L7L)

$41822-001(LSR)

$41479-001(L6R)

$41481-001(L7R)

L5<28~32mmHE >

’

L6<32~36mmHH >

L7 <36~40mmA >

X
\

Ref.No. H-24 /N>~ — /HAMMER

| %A X(mm) $10 $12 s14 $16 $18
L1 | &s&a—F $37701-001 $37702-001 $37703-001 $37704-001 $37705-001
L$4 # 4 X (mm) $20 S22 $24 $26

-~ | B&Za-F $37706-001 $37707-001 $37708-001 $37709-001

| 1 X mm 20 22 24 26 28

L5 | sm&a-—F $35092-001 $37195-001 $37196-001 $37197-001 $37198-001
L‘7 # 4 X (mm) 30 32 34 36 38

- [ s&a-F $37199-001 $37200-001 $37201-001 $37202-001 $35093-001

-79-




485 EB S —EEZR/DIFFRENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESSORIAS

i

1
A,
43

\

©
<

Ref.No. H-34 X X [ KNIFE
$35439-101 $35437-101 $35480-101 $35482-101 $35408-101 (S)
<38mmHk > <38mmHMA > <38mmH > <38mmHk > <38mmHMH >
21 l | 28 3.0 32

Ref.No.W-43 ¥ 37 /\— X X/HARNESS

-80-

— T4 L1 L2 L3 L4
-02 [ mao-—F $43337-000 $43338-000 $43339-000 $43340-000
A H# LS L6 L7

& — F $43341-000 $43342-000 $43343-000
— thk L1 L2 L3 L4
-52 | mBI-F $43360-000 $43361-000 $43362-00 $43363-000
EE T4 L5 L6 L7

BRI — K $43364-000 $43365-000 $43366-000




#35| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagq CODE REF.NO Pagé CODE REF.NO. |Page
700686001 |T -3-3-3-2 | 38 511816000 [W - 27 52 $34917001 |Q - 1-1 34
500480000 |Y -1-76 58 $11817000 |V -36 46 $34918101 {Q -1-2 34
$00554000 |U1 - 1-38 40 $11949000 | U1 - 1-31 40 $34922101 |F - 102 12
$01522000 |Y -1-68 58 $12004000 |G - 18 18 Q -14 34
$01542000 |Y -1-60-1-4 | 58 G -72 18 X -1-7 54
$02460001 |G -19 18 G -75 18 b -2-1-3 72

G -71 18 $12104000 |V -32 46 $34923001 |Q -13 34
G -76 18 vV -57 46 $34924001 |Q -26 34
502760000 |Y -1-71 58 b -2-1-20 72 $34925101 |V -1-2 46
502766109 |z -4 60 $12150000 {V - 1-1 46 $34928001 |Q -38 34
$02775001 |Z -4-4 60 vV -8-1 46 $34934001 |Q -52 34
502779009 |z -4-10 60 vV -9-1 46 $34948101 L -1 26
502788009 |Z -4-11 60 V. -10-1 46 $34950109 |G -1 18
502789009 [Z -4-11-1 60 V  -50-1 48 $34957001 |F -1 12
502816000 |Z -4-14 60 Y -1-15-3 56 $34963001 |F -2 12
$04557000 |V -38 46 b -2-1-13-1 | 72 $34964001 |F - 2-1 12
W -5-4 52 $13955000 |V - 45 46 $34965001 |F - 1-1 12
W -14-5 52 $16568000 | U1 - 1-20 40 $34966001 |F -3 12
W -44 52 $17608009 |B - 65-1 6 Q -1-3 34
X -1-12 54 $17965001 |A -61 2 X -1-8 54
Y -1-75 58 518707129 |J -17 24 $34967001 |F -6 12
b -2-1-21 72 518707137 |J -18 24 $34968000 |F - 12 12
al -1-4 66 $20681000 | Q -22 34 $34969001 |F - 14 12
a2 -1-4 70 $20682102 |Q -21 34 $34970001 |F -13 12
504897000 |Y -1-60-1-5 | 58 $20696001 [Q -55 34 $34971001 |P -43 32
Y -1-69 58 Q -70 34 $34972000 |P -42 32
$05356000 |F -95 12 $20698121 | Q -40 34 $34973000 |{P - 41 32
Y -1-33 56 $21716001 {R -22 36 $34974000 |P -38 32
al -1-2-7 66 al -1-1-22 64 $34979000 |P -34 32
a2 -1-2-7 70 a2 -1-1-22 68 $34980000 |P -33 32
506696004 |F -55 12 $21728001 |A -17 2 $34981000 [P -32 32
F -80-2-3 14 $21798001 {Z -4-8 60 $34982000 |P - 31 32
F -80-2-3 16 $23612001 |B -38 6 $34983000 |P -30 32
F -81-2-3 14 M -15 30 $34984000 |P -29 32
F -81-2-3 16 N -9 30 $34985000 |P -28 32
b -2-12 72 $23651001 {C -4 8 $34986000 [P -27 32
al -1-1-1-3 | 64 C -6 8 $34995000 |P - 15 32
al -1-2-1-3 | 66 c -8 8 $34996001 |P -13 32
a2 -1-1-1-3 | 68 K -7 24 $34997001 |P - 11 32
a2 -1-2-1-3 | 70 K -9 24 $34998001 [P -9 32
508030000 |z -79 62 K -1 24 $34999001 |P -7 32
U1 -1-50-17 | 40 $23880000 |V -42-3-1-4 | 50 $35000001 |P -5 32
508808001 |F -96 12 $24325001 {Y -1-25 56 $35001000 |P -3 32
al -1-2-8 66 $27844101 |G -53 18 $35002000 [P -2 32
a2 -1-2-8 70 G -61 18 $35003101 [P -1 32
$10077100 |G -69 18 $29410001 |G -4 18 $35007000 |L -2 26
$10078001 |G -80 20 $30302000 [z -4-4-3 60 $35010001 L -4 26
$10079001 |G -81 20 Z -4-12-5 60 $35011001 L -10 26
$10243000 |V -5 46 Z -413-4 60 $35012001 |L -12 26
W -23 52 $31568000 |G -79 20 $35013001 |L -16 26
W -25 52 $31760000 | U1 - 1-39 40 535014001 |L -21 26
W -28 52 $32264009 |A -91 4 $35015001 |L -14 26
$10439001 |M -8 30 $33899000 |A -78 4 $35016001 |L -17 26
$10546000 |W -6-1-1 52 $34881001 [R - 12 36 $35017001 |L -19 26
510856001 |W -1-3 52 al -1-1-12 64 $35018001 |L -20 26
W -2-2 52 a2 -1-1-12 68 L -62 26
W -5-3 52 $34906000 |R - 19 36 $35019001 |L -22 26
$11426000 |Y -1-5-2 56 al -1-1-19 64 $35020001 L -23 26
$11433000 |V -9-3 46 a2 -1-1-19 68 $35021000 |L -24 26
vV -31-1-2 46 $34913001 |[R -1-3 36 $35022001 |L -25 26
Y -1-32-2 56 $34914001 |[R - 1-1 36 $35023001 |L -26 26
$11816000 |V -60 46 $34915000 |Z -5 60 $35024101 |L -28 26
W -21-1 52 $34916001 |V - 10-4 46 $35027001 |L -34 26

-81-




%25 / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO. Page
$35028000 JL -35 26 $35094201 jH -25-1 22 $35188001 G -16 18
535030001 JL -42 26 535097001 jH -25-2 22 535189001 |G -63 18
$35032101 | L -47 26 535098000 |H -25-4 22 $35190001 |G -70 18

L -52 26 $35099001 |H -39 22 $35191001 |G -74 18
$35033001 jL -51 26 535100001 {H -47 22 535192001 |G -84 20
535034001 JL -50 26 535101001 |H -51 22 535193000 |G -84-1 20
$35035001 JL -53 26 535102001 |H -52 22 $35194001 |G -85 20
535036001 |L -54 26 535104001 |H -54 22 $35195001 |G -91 20
535037001 JL -56 26 535106001 fJ -13 24 535196100 |G -89 20
535038001 jL -58 26 $35107001 }J -10 24 535201000 |A -40 2
$35039000 jL -59 26 535108001 |J -5 24 $35202000 A -81 4
535040000 JL -61 26 535110001 }J -1-2 24 $35203001 |A -23 2
535041000 JL -64 26 $35112001 |J -1 24 $35204001 |A -76 4
535042000 L -66 28 535113001 |B -66 6 535206201 |A -69 2
535043001 |L -65 28 535114001 |B -63 6 $35207001 |A -67 2
535044001 jL -67 28 535115001 |B -62 6 535211009 |A -66 2
535045001 jL -71 28 535116001 |B -60 6 535212000 |A -63 2
535046000 j1L -73 28 535117001 |B -59 6 535214009 A -62 2
535048101 |L -75 28 535118001 |B -54 6 535215001 |A -59 2
535049001 JL -76 28 L -72 28 $35216001 |A -57 2
$35050001 L -79 28 L -107 28 $35217001 |A -55 2
535051001 jL -80 28 b -294 72 535218001 |A -47 2
535053001 JL -9 26 $35121000 }B -46 6 535219001 |A -44 2
535057001 L -92 28 535122000 |B -45 6 $35220101 {A -41 2
535058001 |S -1 38 535123000 |B -44 6 535221001 |A -38 2
535059001 |S -2 38 535124000 |B -43 6 A -70 2
535060001 s -5 38 535125000 |B -42 6 $35222001 |A -37 2
$35061000 |M -7 30 535126001 |B -40 6 $35223101 |A -34 2
535062001 |M -6 30 $35127001 |B -39 6 $35224001 |A -26 2
535063001 {M -1-2 30 535128001 |B -36 6 $35225000 |A -15 2
$35064001 |M -1-3 30 $35129001 |B -35-1 6 535226001 A - 11 2
$35065001 |M -2 30 $35132101 |B -35 6 $35227009 A -8 2
N -8 30 $35133118 |2 -7 60 $35228009 [A -9 2
$35066001 |M -1 30 535134001 B -32 6 $35229000 JA -7 2
$35067001 |M -1-1 30 $35135001 |B -30 6 $35231000 |A -3 2
535068001 IN -5 30 535136001 |B -29 6 $35233201 |F -81-2-12 14
535069001 [N -2-3 30 $35137001 |B -28 6 F -81-2-12 16
535070101 |N -2-2 30 535138001 |B -26 6 al -1-2-1-12 | 66
$35071001 |N -2-1 30 535142001 |B -25 6 a2 -1-2-1-12 | 70
535072101 IN -2 30 535143001 D -24-1 8 $35234201 |F -80-2-12 14
$35073001 N -1 30 L -741 26 F -80-2-12 16
535074101 |H -1 22 535144001 |B -22 6 al -1-1-1-12 | 64
$35075101 fH -1-1 22 535148001 |B -19 6 a2 -1-1-1-12 | 68
535076101 |H -1-2 22 $35154000 |W -5-1-1 52 $35235001 [F -80-2-6 14
$35077000 |H -1-3 22 535162001 |W -14-2 52 F -80-2-6 16
535078001 B -41 6 535164001 |W -2-3 52 F -81-2-6 14
H -1-4 22 535165009 |W -17-1 52 F -81-2-6 16
H -45 22 535166001 JF -41 12 S -10 38
$35079000 |H -1-5 22 535169001 |F -16 12 d -11-1-1-3 } 78
535080001 JH -2 22 $35174001 |G -51 18 d -11-1-1-3 | 78
535081001 |H -5 22 535176001 |G -2 18 d -11-1-2-3 | 78
535082001 |H -6 22 $35177001 |G -3 18 d -11-1-2-3 | 78
$35083001 fH -13 22 535178001 |G -12 18 al -1-1-1- 64
$35084001 jH -15 22 535179000 G -15 18 al -1-2-1-6 66
$35085001 [H -8 22 $35180000 |G - 11-1 18 a2 -1-1-1-6 68
$35086001 JH -11 22 535181001 ]G - 11 18 a2 -1-2-1-6 70
$35087001 |H -10 22 535182001 |G -23 18 $35236000 [F -80-2-5 14
535088001 |H -7 22 535183000 |G -26 18 F -80-2-5 16
535089001 |H -17 22 535184001 |G -27 18 F -81-25 14
535090001 jH -18 22 G -73 18 F -81-2-5 16
535091001 |H -23 22 535185101 |W -1-2 52 d -11-1-1-4 | 78
$35093001 jc¢ -1-12 76 $35186001 |G -55 18 d -11-1-1-4 | 78
a2 -1-6 70 335187001 |G _-96 20 al -1-1-1-5 64

-82-



58| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pags CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Page
$35236000 Jal -1-2-1-5 66 535315001 Ja2 -1-1-1-1-1 ] 68 535392001 JL -89-2 28
a2 -1-1-1-5 68 $35316001 | F -80-2-1-1 14 $35395000 |V -42-1-3 50
a2 -1-2-1-5 70 F -80-2-1-1 16 $35398100 |V -29 46
$35236001 |d -11-1-2-4 | 78 F -81-2-1-1 14 $35399100 jv -30 46
d -11-1-2-4 | 78 F -81-2-1-1 16 $35410001 JL -45 26
$35237001 |F -80-2-10 14 al -1-2-1-1-1] 66 $35411001 |L -46-1 26
F -80-2-10 16 a2 -1-2-1-1-1] 70 535412001 L -48 26
al -1-1-1-10 | 64 535321001 |F -53 12 $35413001 JL -49-1 26
a2 -1-1-1-10 | 68 $35322001 |F -54 12 535417000 JV -15 46
$35238001 |F -80-2-8 14 $35323001 JF -56 12 535423000 |V -42-1-4 50
F -80-2-8 16 $35324001 |F -57 12 535424000 |V -42-1-5 50
al -1-1-1-8 64 535326001 | F -80-2-17 14 535425001 |V -42-1-6 50
a2 -1-1-1-8 68 F -80-2-17 16 535426000 Jv - 14-1 46
$35239001 |F -35 12 F -81-2-17 14 $35429001 |F -5 12
535240001 [F -36 12 F -81-2-17 16 $35431001 |J -1-1 24
$35245001 |C -7 8 L -90 28 535437101 |H -34 22
$35246001 |C -5 8 b -2-8 72 535456001 JF -72 12
535247001 JC -3 8 $35327001 |F -62 12 535457001 |F -73 12
$35249001 |C -16 8 535328001 {F -67 12 $35458001 |[F -74 12
$35250001 |D -20 8 $35331101 |B -17 6 535460000 |V -44 46
535251001 |D - 21 8 535332001 §B -15 6 535466001 |Q -30 34
$35252001 |D -18 8 D -22 8 535471001 |L -46-2 28
$35255001 D -17 8 $35333001 |B -14 6 535472001 JL -49-2 28
$35256001 |D -15 8 $35334001 |B -13 6 535473201 fH -25 22
$35257000 {D -12 8 535335001 |B -12 6 $35909000 |V -16 46
$35258001 {D -10 8 535337001 |B -8 6 535911101 |B -35-3 6
$35259001 |D -6 8 $35338001 fB -10 6 $35912001 |Q -59 34
$35260001 |D -5 8 535339001 jB -2 6 $36260000 | X -2-5-2 54
$35262001 |D -4 8 $35340001 {B -7 6 $36261000 | Y - 1-23-1 56
$35263101 |D -2 8 $35346001 |B -1 6 Y -1-35-1 56
$35264001 |D -1 8 535347000 | F -80-2-16 14 536345000 |F -58 12
$35265001 | K -12-2 24 F -80-2-16 16 536659001 |L -95 28
$35268001 K -12-1 24 a2 -1-1-1-16 | 68 $36660001 |L -43 26
$35269001 | K -12 24 535347100 jal -1-1-1-16 | 64 $37037001 |Z -4-12-3 60
$35270001 {K -10 24 535348000 [F -81-2-16 14 $37038001 fZ -4-12-2 60
$35272001 |K -8 24 F -81-2-16 16 $37059001 U1 - 1-42 40
$35273001 |K -4 24 a2 -1-2-1-16 | 70 537060001 JU1 -1-43 40
$35274001 |[K -6 24 $35348100 | a1 -1-2-1-16 | 66 537084001 |A -93 4
$35275000 [ K -3 24 535349101 |V -1 46 $37085001 JA -93-1 4
$35276001 |E - 1-1 10 $35350000 v -7 46 $37087001 |B -20 6
$35283001 |[E -1-5 10 $35351-00 |V -50-2 48 $37088001 |B -67 6
$35284001 |[E -11-1 10 $35351001 |v -1-3 46 $37173000 [P -46 32
E -2341 10 v -10-3 46 $37197001 ¢ -1-11 76
535287001 |E -23-4 10 b -2-1-13-2 } 72 a2 -1-5 70
$35288001 |E -23 10 $35360000 |V -14 46 $37199001 Jc¢ -1-11 76
$35290001 |[E -11-4 10 $35361001 |S -7 38 ¢ -1-12 76
$35291001 [E - 11 10 $35362001 |5 -8 38 a2 -1-5 70
$35296001 |E -15 10 $35364001 |S -12 38 a2 -1-6 70
$35297000 {E -17 10 $35367000 |V -17 46 $37201001 Jc¢ --1-11 76
$35298001 |W -5-2 52 $35368000 |V -18 46 ¢ -1-12 76
$35299000 |E -32 10 535369000 [V -19 46 a2 -1-5 70
$35300000 |E -31 10 $35370000 |V -20 46 a2 -1-6 70
$35302001 |E -35 10 $35371000 |V -21 46 $37432001 |B -23 6
$35303101 |F -39 12 $35372000 |V -22 46 D -24 8
535304001 |F -44 12 535374000 |V -24 46 L -7 26
535305001 |F -42 12 535375000 |V -25 46 $37643101 |F -81-2-2 14
v -3 46 $35376000 |V -26 46 $37643201 j¢ -1-7 74
vV -12 46 $35377100 |v -27 46 al -1-2-1-2 66
vV -51 48 $35378100 |V -28 46 $37644101 [F -80-2-2 14
b -2-1-14 72 $35382000 |V -42-1-2 50 ¢ -1-6 74
$35310001 |F -81-2-1 16 $35386000 JV -42-1-1 50 al -1-1-1-2 64
a2 -1-2-1-1 70 $35389001 |V -42-1 50 537645101 |F -81-2-2 14
535315001 Ja1 -1-1-1-1-1] 64 $35391001 JL -89-2 28 537645201 |¢ -1-7 74

-83-



F28| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Pagd CODE REF.NO. Page
537645201 a1l -1-2-1-2 66 537667000 |[R -4 36 $37695001 jal -1-1-1-14 64
537646101 |F -80-2-2 14 ¢ -13 74 537696001 JL -29 26

¢ -1-6 74 ¢ -13 76 $37696101 {b -2-9-1 72
al -1-1-1-2 64 al -1-1-4 64 $37697001 ] Q -57-2 34
S37647101 JF -81-2-2 14 a2 -1-1-4 68 b -25 72
¢ -17 74 537668000 R -4 36 $37700001 |R -24 36
al -1-2-1-2 66 ¢ -13 74 al -1-1-24 64
537648101 fF -80-2-2 14 ¢ -1-3 76 a2 -1-1-24 68
¢ -1-6 74 al -1-1-4 64 $37702001 Jc - 1-11 74
al -1-1-1-2 64 a2 -1-1-4 68 al -1-5 66
$37649101 |F -81-2-2 14 537669101 |R -3 36 537704001 Jc¢ -1-11 74
¢ -1-7 74 ¢ -1-2 74 ¢ -112 74
al -1-2-1-2 66 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-5 66
537650101 |F -80-2-2 14 537670101 |[R -3 36 at -1-6 66
¢ -1-6 74 ¢ -1-2 74 537706001 {c -1-11 74
al -1-1-1-2 64 ¢ -12 76 ¢ -1-12 74
537652001 |R -16 36 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-5 66
al -1-1-16 64 a2 -1-1-3 68 al -1-6 66
a2 -1-1-16 68 537671101 jR -3 36 $37708001 jc¢ -1-11 74
537653001 JR -17 36 ¢ -1-2 74 ¢ -1-12 74
al -1-1-17 64 ¢ -1-2 76 al -1-5 66
az -1-1-17 68 al -1-1-3 64 al -1-6 66
537654000 JR -8 36 a2 -1-1-3 68 $37711001 |F -81-2-10 14
al -1-1-8 64 537672101 JR -3 36 F -81-2-10 16
a2 -1-1-8 68 ¢ -1-2 74 al -1-2-1-10 66
$37655101 jJR -9 36 ¢ -1-2 76 a2z -1-2-1-10 | 70
al -1-1-9 64 al -1-1-3 64 $37712001 |F -81-2-8 14
a2 -1-1-9 68 a2 -1-1-3 68 F -81-2-8 16
$37656001 JR - 11 36 $37673101 JR -2 36 al -1-2-1-8 66
al -1-1-11-1 64 ¢ -1 74 a2 -1-2-1-8 70
a2 -1-1-11-1 68 al -1-1-2 64 $37713001 |F -91 12
$37659001 |R -21 36 $37674101 |R -2 36 al -1-2-3 66
al -1-1-21 64 ¢ -1 74 a2 -1-2-3 70
a2 -1-1-21 68 ¢ -141 76 $37714001 fF -90 12
537660101 JR -6 36 al -1-1-2 64 at -1-2-2 66
at -1-1-6 64 a2 -1-1-2 68 a2 -1-2-2 70
a2 -1-1-6 68 $37675101 JR -2 36 $37717001 JF -101 12
537661001 JR -5 36 ¢ -1 74 b -2-1-2 72
¢ -14 74 ¢ -1 76 $37718000 |F -93 12
al -1-1-5 64 al -1-1-2 64 al -1-2-5 66
$37662001 JR -5 36 a2 -1-1-2 68 a2 -1-2-5 70
¢ -14 74 $37676101 |R -2 36 $37720001 |L -38 26
¢ -1-4 76 ¢ -1 74 b -2-10-11 72
al -1-1-5 64 ¢ -1 76 $37721001 {L -101 28
a2 -1-1-5 68 al -1-1-2 64 b -2-10-4 72
$37663001 JR -5 36 a2 -1-1-2 68 $37723001 JL -36 26
¢ -14 74 $37689001 {F -81-2-4 14 b -2-10-9 72
¢ -14 76 ¢ -19 74 $37724001 jL -103 28
al -1-1-5 64 al -1-2-1-4 66 b -2-10-6 72
a2z -1-1-5 68 $37690001 |F -80-2-4 14 $37725001 |L -104 28
537664001 JR -5 36 ¢ -1-8 74 b -2-10-7 72
¢ -14 74 al -1-1-1-4 64 $37726001 L -31 26
¢ -14 76 $37691001 |F -81-2-4 14 b -2-10-1 72
al -1-1-5 64 ¢ -19 74 $37727401 |F -80-2 14
az -1-1-5 68 al -1-2-1-4 66 al -1-11 64
537665000 jR -4 36 $37692001 {F -80-2-4 14 $37728301 |F -81-2 14
¢ -13 74 ¢ -1-8 74 al -1-2-1 66
al -1-1-4 64 al -1-1-1-4 64 $37729101 |F -80-2-1 14
537666000 JR -4 36 $37693001 |F -75 12 al -1-1-1-1 64
¢ -13 74 b -2-11 72 $37730001 |F -81-2-1 14
¢ -13 76 $37694001 |F -81-2-14 14 al -1-2-141 66
al -1-1-4 64 at -1-2-1-14 | 66 $3773130t1 |F -81-2 14
a2 -1-1-4 68 537695001 | F _-80-2-14 14 al -1-2-1 66

-84-



#8| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pags CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pags
$37732301 |F -81-2 14 538094100 U1 -1-12 40 40823001 }{F -81-2-2 16
al -1-2-1 66 $38107100 U1 -1-23 40 < -1-7 76
$37733401 |F -80-2 14 $38108000 jU1 -1-24 40 a2 -1-2-1-2 70
al -1-1-1 64 $38109100 U1 -1-25 40 $40826001 |F -80-2-14 16
$37735301 |F -81-2 14 $38110000 U1 -1-26 40 a2z -1-1-1-14 68
al -1-2-1 66 $38112001 | U2 -5-1-1-2 42 540827001 |F -81-2-14 16
$37737001 jv -50 48 $38112002 jU2 -5-5-1-2 42 a2 -1-2-1-14 70
b -2-1-13 72 $38114000 jU2 -5-2-1-2 42 $40828001 {F -80-2-1 16
$37738000 |V -53 48 538117000 | U2 -5-3-1-2 42 a2 -1-1-11 68
b -2-1-16 72 U2 -5-3-1-2 42 540830101 |F -80-2 16
$37739000 |V -54 48 $38117002 | U2 -5-8-1-2 44 a2 -1-1-1 68
b -2-1-17 72 U2 -5-9-1-2 44 540831101 |F -81-2 16
$37744001 |F -99 12 $38123000 J U2 -5-1-1-10 | 42 a2 -1-2-1 70
b -2-1-1 72 U2 -5-5-1-10 | 42 $41251001 |B -69 6
$37745001 |Q -63 34 $38124000 | U2 -5-2-1-10 | 42 $41252000 §L -106 28
b -2-1-8 72 U2 -5-8-1-10 | 44 b -2-9-2 72
$37749001 |Q -64 34 $38127000 | U2 -5-3-1-10 | 42 $41310001 {B -52 6
b -2-19 72 U2 -5-3-1-10 | 42 S41451001 1Y -1-57 58
$37750001 [Q -68 34 U2 -5-9-1-10 | 44 541452000 } Y -1-58 58
b -2-3 72 $38143000 U1 - 1-62-1 40 541470101 Ja2 -1-1 68
$37752001 L -89 28 538155000 U1 - 1-53-3 40 S41471101 ja2 -1-2 70
b -2-7 72 538164000 j U1 -1-53-4 40 541472101 Ja2 -1-1 68
$37753001 |F -98 12 538166000 { X -2-1 54 S41473101 ja2 -1-2 70
al -1-2-10 66 538170001 { X -2-4 54 541474101 a2 -1-1 68
a2 -1-2-10 70 $38174000 | X -2-8 54 S41475101 a2 -1-2 70
$37754001 {F -80-2-4 14 538175001 | X -2-9 54 $41479001 | F -80-2-2 16
c -1-8 74 $38176001 | X -2-10 54 ¢ -1-6 76
al -1-1-1-4 64 538177001 | X -2-14 54 a2z -1-1-1-2 68
$37755001 jF -81-2-4 14 $38180000 | X -2-18 54 541480001 |F -81-2-2 16
¢ -19 74 $38200000 JU1 - 1-50-7 40 ¢ -1-7 76
al -1-2-14 66 $38201000 U1 -1-50-9 40 a2 -1-2-1-2 70
$37756401 |F -80-2 14 $38576301 fal -1-1 64 541481001 | F -80-2-2 16
al -1-1-1 64 $38577201 |atl -1-2 66 ¢ -1-6 76
$37757401 |F -80-2 14 $38578301 a1l -1-1 64 a2 -1-1-1-2 68
al -1-1-1 64 $38579201 jal -1-2 66 541482001 |F -81-2-2 16
$37758001 {F -80-2-4 14 $38580301 [a1 -1-1 64 < -1-7 76
¢ -1-8 74 538581201 Jal -1-2 66 a2 -1-2-1-2 70
al -1-1-1-4 64 538582301 {al -1-1 64 S41483001 |F -80-2-4 16
$37759001 {F -81-2-4 14 $38583201 Jal -1-2 66 ¢ -1-8 76
¢ -19 74 $38584001 {b -2 72 az -1-1-1-4 68
al -1-2-1-4 66 $38585001 b -2-1 72 S41484001 |F -81-2-4 16
$37820001 |R -14 36 538648001 |Z -4-4-2 60 ¢ -19 76
al -1-1-14-1 64 $38888001 |L -89-2 28 a2 -1-2-1-4 70
a2 -1-1-14-1 68 $39108001 |b -2-10 72 541485001 |F -80-2-4 16
$37858000 |R -23 36 $39109101 b -2-9 72 ¢ -1-8 76
al -1-1-23 64 $39115000 | Y - 1-60-1-1 58 a2 -1-1-1-4 68
a2 -1-1-23 68 $39116000 | Y -1-60-1-6 | 58 541486001 [F -81-2-4 16
$37863000 |V -55 46 $39910001 | X -1-4 54 ¢ -19 76
b -2-1-18 72 $39911001 | X -1-5 54 a2 -1-2-1-4 70
$37864000 {V -56 46 $39912001 | X -1-6 54 S41487001 |F -80-2-4 16
b -2-1-19 72 $39913001 [ X -1-1 54 ¢ -1-8 76
$37866-00 |V -50-3 48 $39914001 | X -1-2 54 a2 -1-1-1-4 68
$37866000 |b -2-1-13-3 72 $40628000 {V -42-1-1-1 50 S41488001 {F -81-2-4 16
$37870000 |F -104 12 $40629000 |V -42-1-1-2 | 50 ¢ -19 76
$37874101 |Q -1 34 $40630000 |V -42-1-1-3 | 50 a2 -1-2-1-4 70
$38029000 § X -2-5 54 $40640001 {Z -4-7 60 5$41489101 {F -80-2 16
$38030000 § X -2-5-1 54 $40641001 {Z -4-12 60 a2z -1-1-1 68
$38041000 |Z -76 62 540644001 |Z -4-13 60 S$41490101 |F -81-2 16
$38051000 | W -53-1-1 52 540676000 |V -59 46 a2 -1-2-1 70
$38059000 | X -2-20 54 $40677000 |V -58 46 541491101 {F -80-2 16
$38060000 [ X -2-19 54 $40822001 | F -80-2-2 16 a2 -1-141 68
$38073000 | T -3-1 38 ¢ -1-6 76 S$41492101 |F -81-2 16
$38080001 |T -5 38 a2 -1-1-1-2 68 a2 -1-2-1 70

-85-



#35| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. | Pagd CODE REF.NO. | Pagd
$42053001 Jc¢  -1-12 74 $43292009 | U2 - 5-2-1 42 S$43355000 | U1 - 1-14 40
al -1-6 66 $43293009 | U2 - 5-3-1 42 $43356001 |U1 -1-7 40

$42111101 |Y -1-1 56 $43294009 | U2 - 5-3-1 42 $43357000 |V -9-2 46
$42112100 |Y -1-4 56 43295009 | U2 - 5-5-1 42 $43358000 [W -52 52
$42113000 |Y -1-5 56 $43298009 | U2 - 5-8-1 44 $43359000 |Y -1-93 58
$42114000 |Y - 1-5-1 56 $43299009 | U1 -1 40 $43408001 |d -11-1-1-1 | 78
Y -1-32-1 56 U2 -5-1-1-1 | 42 $43409001 |d -11-1-2-1 | 78

$42115101 |Y -1-6 56 U2 -5-2-1-1 | 42 $43410001 |d -11-1-1-1 | 78
$42116000 |Y -1-8 56 U2 -5-3-1-1 | 42 $43411001 {d -11-1-2-1 | 78
$42117101 |Y -1-10 56 U2 -5-3-1-1 | 42 543450001 |d -11-1-1-2 | 78
$42118001 |Y -1-12 56 U2 -5-5-1-1 | 42 d -11-1-1-2 | 78
$42119001 |Y -1-14 56 U2 -5-8-1-1 | 44 $43451001 |d -11-1-2-2 | 78
$42120100 |Y -1-15 56 U2 -59-1-1 | 44 d -11-1-22 | 78
$42121000 |Y -1-15-1 56 $43300009 |U1 - 1-1 40 543683001 |v -42-3-1-1 | 50
$42122000 |Y -1-15-2 56 543301009 | U1 - 1-3 40 $43701001 |d - 11-1 78
$42123001 |Y -1-16 56 $43304000 | U1 - 1-27 40 43702001 |d - 11-1-1 78
$42124001 |Y -1-17 56 $43305000 [U1 -1-28 40 $43703001 |d -11-1-2 78
$42125100 |Y -1-19 56 $43306000 | U1 - 1-29 40 $43704001 [d - 11-1 78
$42126101 |y -1-21 56 $43307000 | U1 - 1-30 40 $43705001 |d - 11-1-1 78
$42127000 |Y -1-23 56 $43308000 | U1 - 1-34 40 $43706001 {d - 11-1-2 78
$42128101 |y -1-27 56 $43309000 | U1 - 1-41 40 $43707001 |T -1 38
$42129101 |y -1-29 56 $43310000 | U1 - 1-61 40 $43708009 [C -12 8
$42132001 |Y -1-31 56 $43311000 | U1 - 1-62 40 $43710001 {C -1 8
$42133000 |Y -1-32 56 $43313001 U1 - 1-51 40 $43711000 [C -18 8
$42134101 |Y -1-34 56 $43316001 | U1 - 1-52 40 $43713001 |z -72 62
542136000 |y -1-35 56 $43318000 | U1 - 1-36 40 $43714000 |2 - 71 62
$42137001 |Y -1-38 56 $43320001 |W -1 52 $43715001 |z -54 60
$42138101 |Y -1-39 56 543321000 |W -1-1 52 $43716001 |z -55 60
$42139101 |Y -1-41 56 $43322000 |W -1-1-1 52 $43717001 |G -9 18
$42140100 |Y -1-43 56 $43323001 |W -2 52 $43718001 |G -49 18
$42141100 |Y -1-45 58 $43324000 |W -2-1 52 $43719001 |G -42 18
$42142100 |y -1-50 58 $43325001 |W -5 52 $43720001 |G -67 18
$42143100 |Y -1--46 58 $43326000 [W -5-1 52 $43723001 |Q -36 34
Y -1-51 58 $43328000 |W -6 52 $43729000 |Z -50 60

$42144101 |Y -1-55 58 $43329000 |W - 6-1 52 $43731001 v -10 46
$42145001 |Y -1-56 58 $43330001 |W -14 52 $43732001 [Q -54 34
$42146101 |y -1-60 58 $43331000 |W - 14-1 52 $43747001 |T -6 38
$42147101 |Y - 1-60-1 58 $43332000 |W -14-1-1 52 $43749001 {G -87 20
$42148101 |Y -1-60-2 58 $43333000 [W -16-1 52 $43769000 |V -42-5 50
$42149000 |Y -1-62 58 $43337000 |¢ - 1-10 74 vV -47 48
$42150100 |Y -1-63 58 al -1-3 66 $43770000 |v -42-6 50
$42151100 |Y -1-64 58 $43338000 |c¢ -1-10 74 vV -48 48
$42152100 |Y -1-65 58 al -1-3 66 43772000 |v -9 46
$42153000 |Y -1-66 58 43339000 [¢ -1-10 74 $43809001 |Y - 1-41 56
$42154000 |Y -1-67 58 at -1-3 66 $44213001 |V -42-3 50
$42156000 |Y -1-72 58 $43340000 ¢ - 1-10 74 $44214000 |V -42-3-1 50
$42157000 {Y -1-73 58 al -1-3 66 $44215000 [V -42-3-4 50
$42158000 |Y -1-74 58 $43341000 |c¢ -1-10 76 $44216000 |V -42-3-4-1 | 50
$42260000 {U1 - 1-22 40 a2 -1-3 70 $44217000 |v -42-3-4-4 | 50
$42838001 |X -2 54 43342000 ¢ -1-10 76 $44218000 |V -42-3-4-5 | 50
542867001 |X -2-2 54 a2 -1-3 70 $44219001 |v -42-3-9 50
$43171009 U1 -1-2 40 43343000 |¢ -1-10 76 $44223000 [V -42-3-1-2 | 50
$43173001 |U1 - 1-50 40 a2 -1-3 70 $44224000 |V -42-3-1-3 | 50
$43192000 |G -5 18 43344000 |V -42-7 50 $44225000 [V -42-3-1-5 | 50
$43193000 [G - 5-1 18 V -46 48 $44226000 |V -42-3-1-6 | 50
G -45-1 18 43345000 | X -1-3-1 54 $44228000 |V -42-3-4-2 | 50

$43194000 |G -45 18 $43346001 |X -1 54 $44229000 |V -42-3-43 | 50
$43210001 | U1 -1-53 40 $43347000 |G - 150 20 $44230000 |V -42-3-4-6 | 50
$43274000 |u1 -1-33 40 543348000 |G - 151 20 544238001 |a1 -1 64
$43275000 | U1 - 1-35 40 $43349000 |[E -50 10 $44239001 {a1 -1 64
$43285000 |E - 1-2 10 $43350000 | U1 -1-21 40 $44240001 |a1 -1 64
$43286009 |U2 -5-9-1 44 $43351001 |T -3 38 $44271001 a1 -1 64
$43291009 | U2 -5-1-1 42 $43352001 |T -3-3 38 544272001 a2 -1 68




%8| / INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pags CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE . REF.NO Page
544273001 a2 -1 68 014060632 |B -3 6 018301236 |D -23 8
$44274001 a2 -1 68 B -9 6 018301632 |{B -23-1 6
$44275001 j¢ -1 74 B -1 6 D -24-2 8
544276001 ¢ -1 74 B -37 6 L -7-2 26
S44277001 Jc¢ -1 74 c -13 8 018400832 |A -35 2
544278001 jc -1 74 D -13 8 B -64 6
544279001 |Y -1 56 E -1-6 10 E -14 10
544281001 |Y -1 56 E -36 10 E -24 10
544283001 Jc -1 76 G -17 18 H -53 22
544284001 |c¢ -1 76 G -68 18 R -1-2 36
544285001 jc¢ -1 76 G -90 20 018400836 |Y -1-30 56
$44287000 |W -51 52 G -97 20 018401032 |F -94 12
544290009 JU2 -5-1 42 H -9 22 S -15 38
544291009 U2 -5-5 42 H -12 22 al -1-2-6 66
544292009 | U2 -5-2 42 H -14 22 a2 -1-2-6 70
544293009 jU2 -5-8 44 H -16 22 018401236 |Q -2 34
544294009 | U2 -5-3 42 H -19 22 Y -1-7 56
544295009 U2 -5-3 42 J -2 24 Y -t1-11 56
544296009 U2 -5-9 44 J -14 24 Y -1-22 56
544530000 |V -8 46 M -1-4 30 Y -1-28 56
544531000 |V -31 46 M -14 30 018401622 |G -6 18
$44532000 |V -31-1 46 N -10 30 G -46 18

vV -31-1-1 46 S -16 38 018401636 |E -18 10
544551009 jW -53-1 52 014060832 |L -27 26 G -24 18
$44758000 | U2 -5-1-2 42 014300832 |L -94 28 Y -1-20 56
U2 -5-2-2 42 014400432 |S -6 38 018402032 |B -21 6
U2 -5-3-2 42 014400532 |F -45 12 018501036 [B -33 6
U2 -5-3-2 42 F -80-2-15 14 018501222 A -42 2
U2 -5-5-2 42 F -80-2-15 16 H -26 22
U2 -5-8-2 44 F -81-2-15 14 018501236 |F -80-2-13 14
U2 -5-9-2 44 F -81-2-15 16 F -80-2-13 16
$44943000 {W -53-1-3 52 Y -1-26 56 F -81-2-13 14
$44944000 |W -53-1-2 52 al -1-1-1-15 | 64 F -81-2-13 16
$45043009 |W -53 52 al -1-2-1-15 | 66 al -1-1-1-13 ] 64
$60011000 |d -11-1-3 78 a2 -1-1-1-15 | 68 al -1-2-1-13 | 66
d -11-1-3 78 a2z -1-2-1-15 | 70 a2 -1-1-1-13 | 68
U32744000 | U1 -1-53-5 40 014680622 |G -10 18 a2 -1-2-1-13 | 70
U38337000 | U1 -1-53-1 40 014760622 |G -50 18 018501422 |[E -1-3 10
U38338000 | U1 -1-53-2 40 014770622 |G -54 18 G -52 18
U85274000 U1 -1-61-1 40 G -62 18 018501622 |H -25-3 22
0A4300605 JU1 -1-6 40 016061031 |C -14 8 018501631 |G -13 18
0AS5300805 JU1 -1-5 40 H -3 22 G -83 20
0A5400806 U1 -1-8 40 017062503 |Z -68 - 62 018501636 |Y -1-2 56
Ut -1-16 40 017401415 |F -63 12 018502022 |G -100 20
0A5401006 U1 -1-17 40 018061022 |G -77 18 018502036 |K -16 24
0A5403006 U1 -1-13 40 Ut -1-9 40 018503036 | Y -1-60-3 58
ut -1-15 40 uz2 -5-2-1-11 42 018680822 |G -82 20
002300403 | X -2-11 54 U2 -5-3-1-11 42 021060102 |A -22 2
003300812 | Y -1-40 56 U2 -5-3-1-11 42 D -9 8
Y -1-42 56 uz2 -5-8-1-11 44 021060106 |Z -69 62
004300513 |A -79 4 U2 -5-9-1-11 44 021060306 |Q -31 34
004400803 | X -2-3 54 018061236 |A -60 . 2 021080306 |D -3 8
004401003 |R -25 36 018061622 |E -2 10 021100202 |Z -62 60
at -1-1-25 64 G -43 18 021300206 |A -62-2 2
az -1-1-25 68 G -88 20 w -9 52
008300604 |A -62-1 2 018062022 |D -11 8 021300302 |F -80-2-7 14
008400604 U1 -1-40 40 018062522 |H -27 22 F -80-2-7 16
012400636 | Q -33 34 018065022 |Z -51 60 F -81-2-7 14
012500536 |G -86 20 Z -56 60 F -81-2-7 16
014060622 }|B -65-2 6 018081636 |J -2 24 L -33 26
014060632 A -56 2 018082036 |A -82 4 S -Nn 38
A -58 2 018300532 |L -96 28 d -11-1-1-5 | 78
A -68 2 018301236 |B -16 6 d -11-1-1-5 | 78

-87-



#35| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Pag CODE REF.NO. Pagd CODE REF.NO Pag
021300302 |d -11-1-2-5 | 78 025800332 |Z -67 62 048080142 [A -48 2

d -11-1-25 | 78 026040136 |V -42-3-7 50 048100142 JE -11-5 10

al -1-1-1-7 64 V -42-3-8 50 E -23-5 10

al -1-2-1-7 66 Y -1-13 56 Z -60 60

a2 -1-1-1-7 68 028030242 1M -9 30 048120142 }J -1-5 24

a2 -1-2-1-7 70 028030243 |W -10 52 K -12-5 24

021350106 [N -6 30 W -14-4 52 Y -19 56
S -9 38 Y -192 58 048150142 |C - 11 8

021400202 |A -71 2 028030246 | X -2-12 54 K -2 24

F -64 12 028040242 {F -19 12 048160242 |G -66 18

F -103 12 F -71 12 048260242 {E -11-3 10

L -57 26 H -56 22 E -23-3 10

R -7 36 028040246 |V -42-3-3 50 048280242 |G -93 20

R -13 36 V -42-3-6 50 J -1-3 24

s -13 38 028050242 |A -43 2 K -12-4 24

X -19 54 028050243 1Y -1-60-4 58 048320242 15 -7 24

b -21-4 72 028050246 |Z -4-8-2 60 048350242 |C -17 8

al -1-1-7 64 028060242 |G -78 18 052400606 {W -50 52

al -1-1-13 64 Z -52 60 X -2-16 54

a2 -1-1-7 68 Z -57 60 052400806 |z -73 62

a2 -1-1-13 68 Z -70 62 060020416 |F -80-2-1-2 14

021500106 |Z -4-8-3 60 028060246 U1 -1-10 40 F -80-2-1-2 16

Z -4-12-1 60 U2 -5-2-1-12 | 42 F -81-2-1-2 14

Z -4-13-1 60 U2 -5-3-1-12 | 42 F -81-2-1-2 16

021500216 |Y -1-3 56 U2 -5-3-1-12 | 42 al -1-1-1-1-2 | 64

021500303 |B -35-2 6 U2 -5-8-1-12 | 44 al -1-2-1-1-2 | 66

021630102 |L -105 28 U2 -59-1-12 | 44 a2 -1-1-1-1-2 | 68

b -2-10-8 72 028080242 |1 -4 24 a2 -1-2-1-1-2| 70

021660102 |F -97 12 028100242 |Z -64 62 060300416 L -60 26

al -1-2-9 66 031452206 }|Z -4-13-2 60 P -44 32

a2 -1-29 70 031553202 |V -42-2 50 Y -1-47 58

025030232 |A -62-3 2 vV -424 50 Y -1-52 58

W -7 52 032422003 |V -35 46 060300616 X -1-11 54

025030236 | X -2-13 54 Y -1-61 58 060350616 |L -39 26

025040132 |G -8 18 032461606 }z -78 62 b -2-10-12 72

G -48 18 047502242 |A -30 2 al -1-1-1-17 | 64

025040232 |[F -7 12 A -51 2 al -1-2-1-17 66

G -25 18 048030342 |F -15 12 a2 -1-1-1-17 | 68

N -4 30 F -43 12 a2 -1-2-1-17 | 70

Q -66 34 L -78 28 060400416 |Y -1-48 58

W -32 52 vV -4 46 Y -1-53 58

W -34 52 v -13 46 060400516 L -30 26

b -2-1-11 72 V -52 48 Y -1-37 56

025040234 |W -4 52 Y -1-18 56 Y -1-44 56
Y -1-49 58 b -2-1-15 72 060400816 |W -53-3 52

Y -1-54 58 048050142 } F -80-2-11 14 X -1-13 54

Y -1-91 58 F -80-2-11 16 062260612 |[R -20 36

025050232 [E -1-4 10 F -81-2-11 14 al -1-1-20 64
K -17 24 F -81-2-11 16 a2 -1-1-20 68

Z -75 62 F -92 12 062300416 |G -28 18

025060232 | U1 - 1-11 40 at -1-1-1-11 64 G -99 20
U2 -5-2-1-13 | 42 al -1-2-1-11 66 H -25-5 22

U2 -5-3-1-13 | 42 al -1-2-4 66 P -12 32

U2 -5-3-1-13 | 42 a2 -1-1-1-1 68 P -17 32

U2 -5-8-1-13 | 44 a2 -1-2-1-11 70 R -18 36

U2 -5-9-1-13 | 44 a2 -1-2-4 70 al -1-1-18 64

025060236 |Y -1-78 58 048050342 |F -1-4 12 az -1-1-18 68
025060332 |A -20 2 F -24 12 062300512 |A -64 2
025080132 |A -83 4 S -4 38 A -77 4
025100132 }Z -63 62 048050346 | X -2-15 54 B -68 6
025350236 |L -82 28 048060342 |G -57 18 062300612 |L -13 26
025680132 |L -77 28 G -65 18 L -44 26
T _-8 38 048080142 JA -45 2 | 062300616 A -80 4

-88-




55|/ INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page¢ CODE REF.NO. Page
062300616 |[B -31 6 062401016 |a2 -1-2-1-9 70 140553102 B -18 6
062300806 |W -14-3 52 062401212 | Q -67 34 140682001 §Y -1-60-1-2 58
062301016 |F - 11 12 W -42 52 141276001 j|C -22 8

L -32 26 b -2-1-12 72 141514002 B -53 6
b -2-10-2 72 062401416 |L -63 26 141542001 JR -10 36
062301205 | X -2-6 54 062401616 | Y -1-79 58 al -1-1-10 64
062301414 |Y -1-24 56 062403512 |V -42-3-2 50 a2 -1-1-10 68
Y -1-36 56 vV -42-3-5 50 142627001 |E -34 10
062301606 jW -8 52 062500804 |A -6 2 142642001 jH -46 22
062350516 |L -83 28 A -96 4 142990001 §1Z -4-11-3 60
Y -1-59 58 062500812 A -54 2 143196001 JP -39 32
062350616 [P -4 32 062501006 | Z -4-13-3 60 P -40 32
P -37 32 062501202 A -4 2 P -45 32
Q -7 34 A -10 2 144103009 | Q -19 34
Q -27 34 F -38 12 144504001 |L -70 28
vV -4 46 F -40 12 Q -4 34
062351615 |L -3 26 L -Nn 26 Q -60 34
062400612 |Q -37 34 L -18 26 b -2-1-5 72
Q -39 34 062501406 |Z -4-12-4 60 144749001 fc¢ -1-13 74
T -4 38 062670616 | Q -45 34 ¢ -1-13 74
062400616 |P -6 32 062681412 | T -7 38 ¢ -1-13 74
P -8 32 072620180 [E -16 10 ¢ -1-13 74
P -10 32 072620260 |C -2 8 ¢ -1-13 76
R -15 36 076000800 JE -11-2 10 ¢ -1-13 76
al -1-1-15 64 E -23-2 10 ¢ -1-13 76
a2 -1-1-15 68 076001800 |G -92 20 145446001 |Q - 11 34
062400812 {A -12 2 J -14 24 146124001 | X -1-10 54
A -24 2 K -12-3 24 147236001 |Q -65 34
A -27 2 076001850 |E -33 10 b -2-1-10 72
A -95 4 076002450 |C -10 8 148294001 |B -47 6
F -8 12 076002800 |J -6 24 148407001 |L -102 28
F -17 12 076003850 | K -1 24 b -2-10-5 72
F -65 12 L -93 28 148727001 |D -19 8
F -100 12 076202850 | K -5 24 148782001 |G -101 20
H -40 22 100257010 JA -93-3 4 149287000 | U1 -1-4 40
H -48 22 101118001 |Z -74 62 149796001 |Z -6 60
H -55 22 101572101 |z -9 60 150173003 |Z -4-6 60
N -3 30 102630001 |F -1-2 12 150174000 |z -4-7-1 60
Q -29 34 F -2-2 12 150179002 {Z -4-8-1 60
Q -53 34 102843004 |C -23 8 150180001 |Z -4-1 60
Q -56 34 105073001 §yZ2 -77 62 150182000 |Z -4-2 60
Q -58 34 105288001 fL -37 26 150183000 |[Z -4-11-2 60
Q -69 34 b -2-10-10 72 150188009 |Z -4-9 60
vV -6 46 106129002 {A -93-4 4 150206000 |Z -4-5-2 60
w -3 52 107017002 jA -39 2 150206002 {Z -4-4-1 60
W -15 52 A -88 4 150207001 {Z -4-5-1 60
w -18 52 109763002 {F -1-3 12 150592009 U1 -1-32 40
w -22 52 F -23 12 150607009 {A -75 2
W -30 52 113006001 P -14 32 150644009 1Q -32 34
w -31 52 114483002 }Z -18 60 150756009 |A -92 4
w -33 52 114486002 A -53 2 151998000 |C -20 8
b -2-2 72 115947001 {A -19 2 152861101 |Z -58 60
b -24 72 116920001 §C -21 8 152862001 |Z -59 60
b -2-6 72 J -1 24 152863001 |Z -65 62
062400816 |V -37 46 117150001 §P -36 32 152864000 |Z -66 62
062401016 | F -80-2-9 14 117466000 {Z -19 60 152865201 |Z -61 60
F -80-2-9 16 117936001 | X -2-17 54 152889001 |Q -44 34
F -81-29 14 117936009 |A -89 4 152948001 |P -35 32
F -81-2-9 16 118837001 |Z -8 60 152969001 |V -40 46
T -2 38 122257001 |Z -53 60 153098000 |A -93-2 4
al -1-1-19 64 126863001 {Z -4-3 60 153242000 |Z -80 62
al -1-2-1-9 66 128652001 |G -84-2 20 U1l -1-50-18 40
a2 -1-1-1-9 68 140342001 §Z -21 60 153274001 } Y _-1-60-1-3 58

-89-




I

55| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Pagd
153506001 |D - 26 8
153675001 |B - 27 6
153787001 |R -28 36

¢ -15 74

¢ -15 74

¢ -1-5 74

¢ -1-5 74

¢ -15 76

¢ -1-5 76

¢ -15 76

al -1-1-26 64

a2 -1-1-26 68

154465001 |A -52 2
154562001 |L -68 28
Q -42 34

Q -61 34

b -2-1-6 72

154702101 |z -20 60
155510001 |L - 69 28
@ Q -43 34
Q -62 34

b -2-1-7 72

155559001 |D -7 8
156112003 |z -4-5 60
158437009 |A -90 4
158581000 |V -34 46
158827009 |A - 14 2
159113001 |L - 108 28
b -293 72

159220101 [Q -10 34
159221001 |Q -20 34
159458009 |A -18 2
159805001 |Q -18 34
164348001 |W -53-2 52
192737132 [z -4-15 60
200190001 |z -81 62
228475000 |T -3-2 38
X -27 54

U1 -1-44 40

232384001 | U1 - 1-50-8 40
@ |340400001 Jv -39 46
417526000 |G - 11-2 18
530138001 |G -56 18
G -64 18

552907000 |W -29 52




B& S NIV, Warning labels,/Warnschilder,/
Etiquettes d'avertissement,”Etiquetas de advertencia

&t Name of parts Size(mm) Code
l‘lﬁﬂﬁl:fh'{.
B O BES~)L - H 40X 64 $38353-101
ZE%Z’Z#&
T8 & -
— e AGEFAHR! A\ DANGER! A PELIGRO
VN= Label, elec. shock 35X 118 | 538352-101
4 lang.
B(BRTHFETE,
VAN BAEEE T~ - H 40X64 | S$38350-001
ok §
HRCURE TS L,
Label, operation
Eng. 40X 64 S$38349-001
At A L=16
Mark, injury R=0.8 S36924-001
REI=— 7
e— Mark, arrow 10X30 $37058-001
TFT—AR—7
Mark, grounding ¢ 12 S$37060-001

118-981




N=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JoY-IRun=
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467 EHEHHBK AR THIE 2 TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprime au Japon / Impreso en Japon

‘

118-981
596981-001
1997.09. H @

i
!

|







